e M; f
120414
BY THE US. GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

Report To The Secretary Of
Health And Human Services R0

Hospital Links With Related Firms

Can Conceal Unreasonable Costs And
Increase Administrative Burden,Thus
Inflating Health Precgram Expenditures

GAO reviewed five hospitals to identify
transactions with organizations related to
the hospitals by common ownership or
control that had not been properly disclosed
by the hospitals or identified by the interme-
diaries and that resulted in Medicare/

Medicaid overpayments to the hospitals.
Problems were identified in each hospital,
and resulting excessive claims for payment
quantified as of July 1982 totaled over $1.2
million. Related organization transactions
not only conceal unallowable costs and
increase Medicare/Medicaid reimburse-
ments, but also increase the administrative
burden on claims payocrs because of the
need to identify and analyze such trans-
actions. Because the transactions are often
complex, Medicare and Medicaid paying
agents miss some, and overpayments result.

HEAT

12041

GAO/HRD-83-18
JANUARY 13, 1983

g%%‘-‘r“%‘%“/



W

Request for copies of GAO reports should be
sent to:

U.S. General Accounting Office

Document Handling and Information
Services Facility

P.O. Box 6015

Gaithersburg, Md. 20760

Telephone (202) 275-6241

The first five copies of individual reports are
free of charge. Additional copies of bound
audit reports are $3.25 each. Additional
copies of unbound report (i.e., letter reports)
and most other publications are $1.00 each.
There will be a 25% discount on all orders for
100 or more copies mailed to a single address.
Sales orders must be prepaid on a cash, check,
or money order basis. Check should be made
out to the “Superintendent of Documents”.




UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548

HUMAN RESOURCES
DIVISION

B-210190

The Honorable Richard S. Schweiker
The Secretary of Health and Human Services

Dear Mr. Secretary:

This is our report on how five selected hospitals were
overpaid by the Medicare and Medicaid programs as a result of
non—-arm's-length transactions among the hospitals and organ-
izations related to them by common ownership or control. The
report discusses how hospitals that are part of complex multi-
organization entities can use such transactions to inflate
costs and reimbursements and conceal this from Medicare and
Medicaid claims paying agents. Uncovering allowable costs
associated with these transactions requires extensive auditing
which, if done, increases program administration costs.

We are sending copies of this report to your Inspector
General; the Administrator, Health Care Financing Administra-
tion; and other interested parties.

Sincerely yours,

ﬂ/y é/ T
Phili . Be¥nstein

Director







: REPORT TO THE SECRETARY HOSPITAL LINKS WITH RELATED FIRMS
HEALTH AND HUMAMN SERVICES CAN CONCEAL UNREASONABLE COSTS
AND INCREASE ADMINISTRATIVE
BURDEN, THUS INFLATING HEALTH
PROGRAIT EXPENDITURES

The public and the Federal and State governments
are concerned about the dramatic increase in the
costs of providing health care to Government
program beneficiaries. One reason for the rapid
increase in costs is health care providers'
dealing 1n non-arm's-length transactions with
affiliated entities—--called related
organizations--that are under common ownership
or control.

The Federal Medicare program reimburses hospi-
tals for the reasonable cost of providing serv-
ices to beneficiaries. Many States also reim-
burse for the reasonable cost under the
Federal/State Medicaid program. When hospitals
incur costs resulting from transactions with
related firms, the reimbursement is generally
limited to the lower of (1) the cost to- the
related firm or (2) the market value of the
goods or services purchased.

Hospitals are required to file annual cost re-
ports, and Medicare paying agents and State Med-
icaid agencies are responsible for auditing
these reports and analyzing the transactions
with related organizations to insure that reim-
bursement does not include unallowable profits
for or excessive payments to affiliated enti-
ties.

GAO audited five hospitals in California and
Hevada to identify non-arm's-~length transactions
and to determine the impact on Medicare and Med-
icaid. At each hospital, GAC

--determined who owned and/or controlled the
hospital;

-~-reviewed the hospital's organizational struc-
ture, including its related organizations;

--identified non-arm's-length transactions be-
tween the related organizations;

--analyzed non-arm's-length transactions to de-
termine the impact on Medicare and Medicaid;

i GAO/HRD-83~18

Tear Sheet JANUARY 19, 1983



--presented preliminary findings to the appropri-
ate paying agents; and

--reviewed the cost report adjustments made by
the intermediary and the recovery of overpay-
ments. (See p. 4.)

RELATED ORGANIZATIONS GIVE
HOSPITALS AN OPPORTUNITY TO
INFLATE THEIR GOVERNMENT REIMBURSEMENT

While this limited review cannot be projected to
the hospital industry as a whole, the findings
nevertheless indicate that the Government pays
more than the reasonable cost of health care for
the elderly and poor. GAQ's review at five hos-
pitals showed that hospital owners can inflate
their costs, and thereby their Government reim-
bursement, by dealing in non-arm's-~length trans-
actions with affiliated entities. Concealed
related organizations and non-arm's-length
transactions make identifying unallowable costs
by the Medicare paying agents and States dif-
ficult. :

The following examples illustrate how some hos-
pitals inflated their costs by dealing in
non-arm's-length transactions that were not
adequately disclosed by the hospital or analyzed
by its intermediary.

--By using a complicated set of transactions
with a related pharmacy, North Las Vegas Hos-
pital artificially increased intravenous so-
lution costs by about 800 percent. This re-
sulted in $215,000 in Medicare/Medicaid over-
payments in 1979 and 1980. Additionally, as a
result of GAO's review, the provider reduced
its 1981 claim for reimbursement against the
Government programs by over $440,000. (See p.
8.)

--Because the intermediary failed to apply the
related organization guidelines fully, Medi-
care and Medicaid overpaid North Las Vegas
Hospital $188,000 for therapy services in 1980
and 1981. (See p. 10.)

--By forming a separate hospital management com-
pany, the owners of Woodruff Community Hospi-
tal increased its reported costs and concealed
them from the intermediary's easy scrutiny,
thus making it difficult for the intermediary
to determine if they were reasonable. (See
p. 13.)

ii



Tear Sheet

--Woodruff Community Hospital's related organ-
izations contributed to the intermediary's
overpaying the hospital during the year, in
effect granting it a $500,000 interest-free
loan. (See p. 16.)

--Mad River Community Hospital's equipment lease
transactions with a related organization will
increase hospital operating costs by $500,000
in 8 years. 1In 1979, the Government paid part
of the additional costs. (See p. 22.)

—-The intermediary overreimbursed Brookwood Hos-
pital about $250,000 because the hospital did
not properly disclose its non-arm's-length
transactions, and the intermediary did not
evaluate the hospital costs adequately. (See
p. 26.)

Hospitals' use of affiliated entities gives
their owners an opportunity to circumvent the
Government intent to reimburse hospitals for the
reasonable cost of health services. GAO had to
invest considerable time and effort identifying
the hospitals' related organizations and anal-
yzing their transactions because each hospital
had a different organizational structure. With-
out a similar emphasis on identifying related
organizations and their non-arm's-length trans-
actions, intermediaries are not likely to dis-
cover the impact of such transactions on Govern-
ment reimbursement. (See pp. 37 and 38.)

The intermediaries responsible for the hospitals
reviewed agreed with GAO's findings and are tak-
ing actions to recover the overpayments.

This report addresses only related organization
transactions in hospitals, but other types of
providers--nursing homes, home health agencies,
renal dialysis facilities, cost-basis paid
health maintenance organizations, and others--
can be involved in such transactions. Because
of the complexity of the issues surrounding the
related organization reimbursement principle and
its application, GAO is studying the principle
as it relates to all types of providers. GAO
intends to make recommendations in a report on
that study addressing the overall related organ-
ization issue.

iii






Contents

DIGEST
CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION
Cost reimbursement system
Cost reimbursement to related organizations
The Medicare/Medicaid Anti-Fraud and Abuse
Amendments
Objectives, scope, and methodology

2 NORTH LAS VEGAS HOSPITAL USED COMPLEX ACCOUNT-
ING TO CONCEAL RELATED ORGANIZATION PROFITS
Background
Complex accounting for intravenous solu-
tion at North Las Vegas Hospital
Inadequate application of related organ-
ization reimbursement guidelines
Intermediary and provider corrective action

3 RELATED MANAGEMENT FIRM INFLATED WOODRUFF COM-
MUNITY HOSPITAL'S COSTS

Background

Reorganizing hospital managers under a
separate entity resulted in excessive
reimbursement claims

Provider's failure to make prudent deals
resulted in excessive claims

Related organizations contributed to the
intermediary's overpaying and giving the
hospital an interest-free loan

Summary

4 SALE AND LEASEBACK BY A RELATED ORGANIZATION OF
NONEXISTENT EQUIPMENT INFLATED MAD RIVER COM-
MUNITY HOSPITAL'S COSTS

Background

Write~up of hospital equipment--a sham
designed to create income for related
organizations

Intermediary failure to disallow undocu-
mented costs results in increased Govern-
ment spending

Intermediary comments

Page

0O

> D

10
11

12

13

14

16
19

21
21

22

22



CHAPTER

5 BROOKWOOD HOSPITAL'S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE DEAL-
INGS WITH RELATED ORGANIZATIONS INFLATED
MEDICARE COSTS

Background

Brookwoed Hospital failed to disclose its
related organizations and adjust its
reimbursement clains

Medicare reimbursed Brookwood Hospital for
excessive management fees paid to a
related entity

Brookwood Hospital failed to disclose and
adjust its costs for lease payments to a
related entity

Intermediary corrective action

6 ESKATON CORPORATION'S CASH MANAGEMENT POLICIES
COULD INCREASE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID COSTS
AND SUBSIDIZE NONPATIENT CARE ACTIVITIES
Background
Closely affiliated hospitals subsidize
each other and finance expansion into
nonpatient care activities
Related organizations make determining the
Government's reimbursable costs difficult
Provider and intermediary comments

7 CONCLUSIONS
APPENDIX

I North Las Vegas Hospital--Huntington Health
Services, Inc., affiliates and activities

II Woodruff Community Hospital--related entities
and transactions

III Woodruff Community Hospital, Inc., managenment
costs--salaries and benefits paid, claimed,
and allowed

v Mad River Community Hospital--American Hospital
Management Corporation, related organizations
and transactions

Page

26

26

29
30

31
31

32

35
36

37

39

42

46

47



APPENDIX

i

Vi

VII

VIII

IX

AHMC

GAO

HCFA

v

MPEC

Mad River Community Hospital--original cost
and book value of equipment

Brookwood Hospital Management Corporation--
organizational relationships and transac-
tions

Eskaton Corporation and activities

Eskaton Corporation--equity, working capital,
cash, and cash required by facility;
balances, December 31, 1980

Eskaton Corporation--Western Hospital Equipment
and Supply Company, income statement, fiscal
year 1980

ABBREVIATIONS

American Hospital Management Corporation
General Accounting Office

Health Care Financing Administration
intravenous

Medical Properties and Equipment Company

Page

48

49

50

51

52






CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

In recent years much public interest has focused on the
rapidly escalating costs for Medicare and Medicaid, the
Government-financed health care programs for the elderly, dis-
abled, and poor. One reason previously identified by us and
others as leading to excessive progyram costs is the providers'
use of entities related to them. Institutional health providers
and their owners or controlling parties found that they could
increase their reimbursement from the Government by forming
closely related organizations involved in transactions with one
another. Such arrangements can increase medical care costs and
conceal abuses of the Government programs. The complex transac-
tions between closely related organizations are difficult for
the Government's claims paying agents to audit in order to de-
termine the Government's appropriate share of costs.

COST REIMBURSEMENT SYSTEM

In most instances under lMedicare and frequently under Medi-
caid, hospitals are reimbursed for the reasonable and necessary
costs of providing health services to program beneficiaries.
Medicare also pays nursing homes on a retrospective cost basis;
however, in most States Medicaid pays nursing homes on a pro-
spective cost-related basis. Medicare also pays privately
owned, for-profit institutions a return on their capital invest-
ment used in providing Medicare services, and Medicaid also per-
mits a profit factor in its rates. Program regulations require
providers to maintain sufficient financial and statistical rec-
ords to allow Government representatives to determine the costs
payable under the programs.

The Department of Health and Human Services has contracted
with private insurance companies such as Blue Cross to act as
intermediaries for the Government. The lledicare intermediaries
(1) reimburse providers, (2) audit the providers' cost reports
and supporting documentation to insure that costs claimed for
reimbursement are reasonable and allowable under the program,
and (3) assist and advise providers on maintaining required fis-
cal records. Because lMedicare providers select their intermedi-
aries, commonly owned and controlled vroviders, or a provider
and its home office, can have different intermediaries.

Under Medicare, intermediaries pay providers on an interim
basis the estimated costs for serving proygram beneficiaries.
The interim payments, usually made biweekly, are normally set at
a percentage of the hospital's charges that from past experience



should equate to its reasonable costs. After the end of its
fiscal year, the hospital submits a cost report, which is sub-
ject to intermediary audit to determine the correct reimburse-
ment for the year. The intermediary then either pays the pro-
vider any additional amounts due or bills it for excess interim
payments.

Under Medicaid, most States use a hospital reimbursement
system and cost reimbursement principles similar to Medicare's.
The State or a contractor called a fiscal agent pays the hos-
pitals and makes retrospective settlements with them. UWormally,
Medicare and Medicaid have an agreement whereby one of them
makes the audit for both programs.

In a number of States, Medicaid uses a different reimburse-
ment system from Medicare's. However, an alternate Medicaid
system is required to use cost reports and to selectively audit
them to insure that the system results in reasonable payments.,

The intermediaries and States use their discretion in
deciding to what extent they audit the hospitals' cost reports.

COST REIMBURSEMENT TO
RELATED ORGANIZATIONS

An objective of the Medicare and Medicaid programs is to
reimburse providers that serve program beneficiaries for the
reasonable cost of the services, although the methods used to
arrive at this amount can vary in a State. Except for a return
on equity allowed to for-profit organizations, Medicare does not
pay providers a profit. Accordingly, Medicare regulations,
which generally apply to Medicaid, require providers that pur-
chase goods or services from commonly owned or controlled organ-
izations to eliminate any profit realized by the supplier on
sales to the provider. The portion of the net equity of the
related organization used to provide the goods or services to
the provider is included in the provider's net equity when pay-
ments for profit are computed for profitmaking providers. When
filing their annual cost reports, providers are required to dis-
close any transactions with organizations related to them by
common ownership or control and adjust the costs incurred in
such non-arm's-length transactions to the cost of the related
supplier. Costs incurred by a home office or parent organiza-
tion are includable and reimbursable to the providers. However,
the home office or parent organization nust also file a report
documenting these costs.

Generally, the Government will reimburse providers that
purchase goods or services from related organizations for the



cost incurred by those oryanizations. This cost, however, can-
not be more than the reasonable market price of comparable
goods, services, or facilities. Reimbursement rules provide an
exception to the related oryanization cost limitation when a
provider and its related supplier meet all of the following
conditions.

--The supplying organization is a bona fide separate
organization.

--A substantial part of its business activity providing
the same services as to the provider is with other non-
related organizations and there is an open, competitive
market for the services furnished by the organization.

--The services, facilities, or supplies are those that
commonly are obtained from other organizations and are
not usually furnished directly to patients by the
provider.

--The charges to the provider are in line with the
charges for such services, facilities, or supplies in
the open market and are no more than the charges to
others under comparable circumstances.

If a provider's related organization meets all of these
conditions, the provider can be reimbursed the amount it paid.
In such instances, the Government does not pay a return on the
related organization's equity devoted to serving program bene-
ficiaries.

THE MEDICARE/MEDICAID ANTI-FRAUD
AND ABUSE AMENDMENTS

In 1977, the Congress enacted Public Law 95-142, the Medi-
care and ledicaid Anti-Fraud and Abuse Amendments, to control
fraud and abuse against the Government health care programs.
Reviews by us and others and congressional hearings disclosed
that the practice of some nonprofit, tax-exempt organizations
subcontracting with for-profit corporations owned or controlled
by nonprofit providers' officers enabled funds to be diverted
from the health financing programs. Testimony during congres-
sional hearings also disclosed that adequately auditing some
providers with complicated multiple entity organizational struc-
tures was expensive and time consumning.

Certain sections of Public Law 95-142 were intended to
strengthen disclosure requirements and provide an additional



audit tool to intermediary and Government auditors to help con-
trol program payments involving related organizations.l The
law requires providers to disclose on request the ownership of
any subcontractor or supplier with whom the provider has annual
business transactions of more than $25,000 and to provide full
and complete information on any significant business
transactions with wholly owned entities.

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY

Our review objectives were to identify providers involved
in non-arm's-length transactions with related entities and to
determine if they fully disclosed these transactions. Further,
we wanted to determine the impact of non-arm's-length transac-—
tions on the Medicare and Medicaid programs and to identify any
overpayments.

lgection 3, "Disclosure of Ownership and Related Information,"
section 8, "Disclosure by Providers of Owners and Certain Other
Individuals Convicted of Cevrtain Offenses," and section 15,
"Disclosure by Providers of the Hiring of Certain Former Em-
ployees of Fiscal Intermediaries.”



We reviewed the following five hospitals in California and
Nevada.

Hospital Type of organization
North Las Vegas Hospital For-profit. Member of a
llorth Las Vegas, Nevada small chain owned by
Huntington Health Services,
Inc.
Woodruff Community Hospital For-profit. Owned by
Long Beach, California Belvue Enterprises, Inc.,

which in turn is owned by
two physicians.

Mad River Community Hospital For-profit. Owned by
Arcata, California American Hospital Manage-
nent Corporation.

Brookwood Hospital For-profit. Owned by

Santa Rosa, California Brookwood Hospital Manage-
ment Corporation. Managed
by A. E. Brim and Associ-

ates. ~
Eskaton American River Hospital Nonprofit. Member of a
Carmichael, California small chain, owned by

Eskaton Corporation.

In California alone, there are about 600 acute care hospi-
tals, including publicly owned county hospitals, university
hospitals, church-affiliated hospitals, and other nonprofit hos-
pitals. 1In addition, California has many for-profit hospitals
that are owned by individuals, small corporations, or large
chain organizations., A similar pattern of hospital ownership is
found in Nevada, except that the total number of acute care hos-
pitals is much smaller than in California.

In selecting the five hospitals, we concentrated on pri-
vate, for-profit facilities with various organizational struc-
tures. We tried to select hospitals with a high volume of
Government program business, avoidinyg facilities that had under-
gone extensive recent audits or investigations. We decided to
include one nonprofit facility for contrast. Additionally, we
did not select hospitals owned by large chain oryganizations be-
cause reviewing them would have required an inordinate amount of
time and staff resources. Because of limited staff resources we
did not select a projectable statistical sample of providers.



Consequently, the results of our review cannot be extrapolated
to the hospital industry in the two States or to the industry in
general.

Finally, we selected hospitals we suspected of dealing with
related organizations based on reports and discussions with nu-
merous organizations and agencies. We reviewed information
filed with State regulatory agencies, intermediaries, and State
audit agencies, and ownership and control disclosures pursuant
to section 3 of Public Law 95-142 filed with the Health Care Fi-
nancing Administration (HCFA) regional office.

Following this selection process, we visited each hospital
and gathered information about its related organizations and the
non-arm's-length transactions involved. We analyzed these
transactions and submitted our findings to the intermediary
responsible for auditing the hospital. We asked the intermedi-
ary to confirm our findings and determine the impact on Medicare
and Medicaid. We also discussed our findings with HCFA offi-
cials.

Whenever possible, we attempted to coordinate the interme-
diary's analysis of our findings with its plan to audit the hos-
pital. Generally, our findings were available to the intermedi-
ary before its audit. The final phase of our review consisted
of reviewing and evaluating the intermediaries' workpapers and
responses to our findings and their actions taken to recoup any
overpayments identified as a result of our work.

In determining whether transactions represented non-arm's-
length dealings, we used the Medicare related organization reim-
bursement principles discussed earlier. We are not sure that we
identified all of the related organization transactions that
occurred at the hospitals reviewed.

Our work was done in accordance with generally accepted
Government audit standards.



CHAPTER 2

NORTH LAS VEGAS HOSPITAL USED COMPLEX ACCOUNTING

TO CONCEAL RELATED ORGANIZATION PROFITS

At North Las Vegas Hospital, the use of a complex account-
ing method involving related organizations was a significant
factor enabling the provider to be reimbursed for more than al-
lowable costs. The accounting method inflated the hospital's
costs while artificially decreasing the related pharmacy's prof-
its, which in turn increased Medicare and Medicaid payments to
the hospital. 1In addition, the intermediary failed to apply the
related organization guidelines fully to limit related organiza-
tion costs to the reasonable market price, thereby increasing
ancillary service reimbursement. The total effect was overreim-
bursement to the provider by about $290,000 for 1979 and 1980.
In addition, a reduction in Government program costs of about
$555,000 for 1981 was effected by decreasing claimed costs be-
fore the intermediary made settlement.

BACKGROUND

North Las Vegas Hospital is a 99-bed acute care hospital
in North Las Vegas, Nevada. The hospital is operated by North
Las Vegas Hospital, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of Hunting-
ton Health Services, Inc., a publicly held company.

Huntington, the parent corporation, owns about 20 separate
corporations that provide acute care, nursing care, or ancillary
services or own and operate housing facilities for the disabled
and elderly. Appendix I lists Huntington Health Services' af-
filiates and business activities.

Each subsidiary maintains its own accounting records, but
at the end of each accounting period, the activities of each
division (for example, acute or intermediate care) are com-
bined. At the end of the fiscal year, all activities are con-
solidated into one set of financial statements.

Several organizations related to and controlled by Hunting-
ton provide services under Government programs. Because a full
review of Huntington's complex organizational arrangements would
require much time and audit effort, we selected the North Las
Vegas Hospital, Inc., the North Las Vegas Hospital Pharmacy,
Inc., and Medical Rehabilitation Services, Inc., for our re-
view. We selected WNorth Las Vegas Hospital because it is one of
the few for-profit acute care hospitals in Nevada and it has a
high Medicare and Medicaid utilization. Additionally, we be-
lieved that a review of the hospital and its relationship to the



two other Huntington organizations would help alert the inter-
mediary and Government agencies to problems that may exist in
similar related organizational arrangements.

COMPLEX ACCOUNTING FOR INTRAVENOUS
SOLUTION AT NORTH LAS VEGAS HOSPITAL

A complex method of accounting for intravenous (IV) solu-
tion, implemented by North Las Vegas Hospital and North Las
Vegas Hospital Pharmacy, resulted in an overpayment of about
$215,000 for fiscal years 1979 and 1980. Additionally, as a re-
sult of our review, the provider reduced its fiscal year 1981
claim for reimbursement against the Government programs by about
$441,000.

Under Medicare regulations, the hospital and pharmacy are
related organizations because both are owned and controlled by
Huntington Health Services. The hospital can claim reimburse-
ment only for the actual costs of providing pharmacy services.
However, by using a complex accounting method, the provider cir-
cumvented the regulations limiting reimbursement to allowable
costs. : :

Beginning in December 1978, the hospital established a
"drug additive program” for IV solutions. The procedure adopted
involves the hospital's selling IV solutions to the related
pharmacy for labeling, storage, adding of drugs if necessary,
and dispensing to patients. A summary of the procedures and
complex accounting transactions allowing the hospital and its
parent company to profit excessively from selling IV solutions
follows.

The hospital purchases_the IV solution from a pharmaceu-
tical manufacturer at $1.531 per bottle under an agreement that
includes a provision for a quantity discount and a 10-percent
rebate to be paid annually. The $1.53 is recorded on the hospi-
tal's books as a cost of goods sold. The hospital transfers the
IV solution to the pharmacy at a charge of $20 per bottle. This
transaction is recorded by the hospital as a $20 receivable from
the pharmacy and a $20 sale. When a patient receives an IV
solution, the patient is charged $25 and the hospital records
revenue of $25 and a patient receivable of §25. No correspond-
ing entry is made on the pharmacy books. At the end of each
month, the hospital transfers half of the $25 ($12.50) to the

lThe $1.53 cost is calculated from the hospital's cost of $18.36
per case of 12 bottles of IV solution. This price does not
reflect the guantity discount or 10-percent rebate available to
the hospital.



pharmacy and records an additional $12.50 in cost of goods

sold. The net result on the hospital's books is that the orig-
inal cost of $1.53 is artificially increased by $12.50 (a
50-percent split of the $25 received from the patient) to $14.03
in the reported costs for one bottle of IV solution. In short,
the $1.53 cost per bottle is overstated by about 800 percent.

Additionally, the manner in which the transaction is re-
corded on the pharmacy books increases reimbursement to the hos-
pital. 1In effect, the cost of $20 a bottle to the pharmacy
minus the $12.50 receipt creates a loss of $7.50 on the pharmacy
books. By creating an artificial loss for IV solutions on the
pharmacy books, the pharmacy reduced the amount of profit from
sale of other drugs to the hospital. Because intercompany prof-
its are supposed to be eliminated, the artificial loss on IV
solution resulted in actual pharmacy profits on its dealings
with the hospital not being eliminated from the hospital's cost
report,

To determine the effect on Medicare and Medicaid, we re-
quested that the intermediary review provider costs and equity
for fiscal years 1979-81l. 1In its reviews, the intermediary
found that the total hospital costs, including private patient
costs for 1979 and 1980, were overstated by about $515,000. The
intermediary calculated that the effect on the Government pro-
grams for the 2 years was over $215,000. In addition, for 1981,
the provider decreased its recorded pharmacy costs by $676,516,
of which the intermediary computed that $441,137 applied to
Government programs. These changes are summarized in the fol-
lowing table:

North Las Vegas Hospital IV Solution Cost
Impact on the Government Programs

1979 1280 1981 Total
IV solution cost
overstatement:
Due Medicare $25,113 $127,812 8$361,055 $513,980
Due Nevada
Medicaid 3,137 23,077 80,082 106,296
Decrease t0o return on
equitys
bue tMedicare 3,524 27,360 (a) 30,884
Due Nevada
Medicaid 389 4,905 {a) 5,294
Total $32,163 $183,154 $441,137 $656,454

a/Additional program savings will be realized from reduction to
return on equity after the 1981 home office cost report is
incorporated and the hospital's cost report is settled.



INADEQUATE APPLICATION OF RELATED
ORGANIZATION REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES

Another related organization problem at North Las Vegas
Hospital was the intermediary's failure to apply the related or-
ganization reimbursement guidelines fully. The intermediary did
not apply the guidelines fully because it determined that Med~
ical Rehabilitation Services, Inc.,_ which supplies inhalation
therapy, was a related organization2 and, consequently, reduced
the hospital's allowable cost to the related supplier's cost.
However, the intermediary did not limit the hospital's cost to
the lower of the related supplier's cost or the market value.
This failure to apply market value salary equivalency guidelines
resulted in excess Medicare and Medicaid payments of about
$188,000 for 1980 and 1981.

Medical Rehabilitation Services, Inc., provides inhalation
therapy services under an agreement with North Las Vegas Hospi-
tal. Through the 1980 hospital cost report, the hospital's in-
termediary had designated Medical Rehabilitation Services as a
related organization. In accordance with this designation the
intermediary had reimbursed the hospital for Medical Rehabilita-
tion Services' costs for providing services plus a return on its
equity capital but had not limited the cost by applying guide-
lines for respiratory therapist salaries. These guidelines,
which were implemented December 1, 1978, set hourly rates, by
State, to be used in calculating allowable cost.

In August 1981, we asked the intermediary to determine the
effect on Government reimbursement amounts of failing to apply
salary equivalency guidelines., The intermediary determined that
failing to apply the guidelines for 1980 resulted in substantial
overpayments. Also, by applying the guidelines to the 1981 cost
report, the intermediary made a tentative adjustment that fur-
ther reduced allowable program costs. As a result, the inter-
mediary is taking steps to decrease Medicare and Medicaid reim-
bursement by about $188,000 for the 2 years. The intermediary's
calculations are summarized as follows:

2The hospital filed its cost reports treating Medical Rehabili-
tation Services as an unrelated organization based on a March
1977 Federal district court decision that that entity was
exempt from the related organization cost limitations. The
decision--District of Columbia (USDC), Case #76-0764, appli-
cable to Community Hospital of Huntington Park, another
Huntington hospital-~was binding for only 1 year.

10



1981

1980 (note a) Total

Due Medicare $66,956 $101,223 $168,179

Due Medicaid 7,025 13,102 20,127
Total adjustment

due $73,981 $114,325 $188,306

a/Intermediary computed tentative adjustment.

The intermediary determined that no overpayments occurred in
1979 because the costs did not exceed the salary equivalency
guidelines.

INTERMEDIARY AND PROVIDER
CORRECTIVE ACTION

The intermediary confirmed that the complex accounting
method used to record IV solution transactions contributed to an
overstatement of costs on the hospital's books and an under-
statement of the related pharmacy's profit--which was eliminated
on the hospital cost report. To correct this in the future, the
hospital revised its method of accounting for IV solution and,
for the 1981 cost report, voluntarily decreased its IV solution
costs by $676,516. The intermediary allocated the decrease in
costs as follows:

Medicare $361,055
Medicaid 80,082
Private patients 235,379

Total reduction $676,516

Additional program savings, resulting from adjustments to the
hospital's equity, will be identified when the intermediary set-
tles the 1981 cost report.

The intermediary allowed the hospital to treat Medical Re-
habilitation Services, Inc., as an exempt organization in filing
its 1981 cost report. However, the intermediary determined that
the hospital's inhalation therapy costs were not reasonable ac-
cording to the salary equivalency guidelines. Consequently, the
intermediary estimates that an adjustment will result in de-
creasing the allowable costs by about $139,000. The interme-
diary allocated the estimated reduction as follows:

Medicare $101,223
Medicaid 13,102
Private patients 25,175

Total $139,500

11



CHAPTER 3

RELATED MANAGEMENT FIRM INFLATED

WOODRUFF COMMUNITY HOSPITAL'S COSTS

The owners of Woodruff Community Hospital set up a manage-
ment firm, and the hospital contracted with it for management
services. As a result of the non-arm's-length dealings, the
hospital's management costs allocated to Medicare were inflated
above allowable costs by about $84,000 in cost reporting years
1979 and 1980.

The hospital also made excessive payments to a physician
for utilization review services and claimed excessive costs
totaling $24,000 from Medicare and Medicaid. In addition, the
intermediary overpaid the hospital and then granted it what
amounted to an interest-free loan of $500,000 because the inter-
mediary did not evaluate the hospital and its related organiza-
tions as one economic unit.

BACKGROUND

Woodruff Community Hospital, a 99-bed acute care hospital,
is a corporation, wholly owned by Belvue Enterprises, Inc.,
which is in turn owned by two physicians. The physicians also
own the hospital building, other investments, and 80 percent of
another organization that owns a medical building. In addition,
the physicians are partners in a medical practice. They each
own part of the management company that manages the hospital and
theilr other business. Appendix III diagrams the various enti-
ties affiliated with Woodruff Community Hospital and the trans-
actions between them.

Woodruff Community Hospital provides health care services
to Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries and private patients. 1In
addition, Belvue Enterprises provides ancillary services to the
hospital under contract, and the physician owners provide serv-
ices directly to patients. 1In fiscal year 1980, over 60 percent
of the hospital's services were provided to Medicare and Medi-
caid program beneficiaries.

We selected Woodruff Community Hospital because (1) a high
proportion of its health care services are provided under the
Government programs, (Z2) it is a small hospital that would not
require extensive effort to audit, and (3) its cost reports had
not been extensively audited in recent years.

12



>

REORGANIZING HOSPITAL MANAGERS
UNDER A SEPARATE ENTITY RESULTED
IN EXCESSIVE REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

The owners of Woodruff Community Hospital established a
separate management company that employs them and a key hospital
nmanagement official to manage the hospital. This action and the
resulting non-arm's-length transactions between the hospital and
the management company have resulted in increased operating
costs and increased reimbursement claims. If the intermediary
had not scrutinized the management services and compensation,
this arrangement could have cost the Medicare and Medicaid
programs about $84,000 in excess reimbursements in fiscal years
1979 and 1980.

By operating through a related management company and other
related organizations, the provider removed the hospital manage-
ment costs from the intermediary's easy scrutiny, making it more
difficult for the intermediary to evaluate their allowability.
Without our assistance in identifying and analyzing the activi-
ties of all the related entities, the intermediary might have
overpaid the provider.

In 1978 the owners of Woodruff Community Hospital and the
hospital's administrator formed Long Beach Medical Management,
Inc., and contracted with it to manage the hospital. The hospi-
tal administrator told us that this organization was formed be-
cause at that time the owners of Woodruff also owned another
hospital and wanted to have the same management team manage both
hospitals. However, even after the other hospital was sold in
1979, the owners continued to manage Woodruff through the
related management company.

The management company's sole function was to manage Wood-
ruff, Belvue Enterprises (the hospital's home office), and other
related entities. Most of the company's revenue comes from
Woodruff. The management company's three owners and Woodruff's
associate administrator were the company's only employees in
1980. The management company, Woodruff, and Belvue Enterprises
records showed that in 1980 these four individuals received a
total of $449,835 in salary and benefits. Of this total,
$180,896 was allocated to Woodruff on its Medicare cost report

and $37,346 to Belvue Enterprises on its home office cost
report.

Our preliminary review of the provider's management costs
raised questions as to (1) how reasonable some of the costs were
and (2) whether costs were properly distributed among the var-
ious related entities. Consequently, we asked the intermediary
to review the appropriateness of costs claimed by the hospital.

13



4

The intermediary audited the hospital, including management
costs allocated to the hospital and the other related entities.
The transactions between the hospital and those entities made it
difficult for the intermediary to accurately determine and al-
locate costs. However, using documentation we provided, the in-
termediary was able to determine and allocate substantially
lower management costs than the hospital had claimed. The docu-
mentation we provided included analyses of the related entities
and was considerably more extensive than data the intermediary
had gathered in the previous year's audit.

To calculate the amount of allowable management costs, the
intermediary had to determine and combine the various costs in-
curred by all three entities--the hospital, the home office, and
the management company. Next it had to determine reasonable
amounts of compensation allowable under the programs. Then it
had to allocate the compensation to the various related organ-
izations. The table in appendix IV shows the total amounts
paid, the amount claimed on the provider's cost reports, and the
amount allowed by the intermediary for fiscal year 1980. The
three organizations as a group accounted for claimed costs of
$218,242 on the hospital and home office cost report. As a re-
sult of its review, the intermediary adjusted the costs to
588,744, a decrease of about $130,000. These adjustments
amounted to total Medicare and Medicaid savings of over $74,000
for 1980. The intermediary also reopened and adjusted the prior
year's cost report, which should amount to another $10,000 sav-
ings to Medicare and Medicaid when the cost report is settled.

In summary, the transactions between the management com-
pany, the hospital, and the other related entities made the in-
termediary's audit of management costs much more difficult.
Without benefit of the information provided by us, the interme-
diary might not have discovered the excessive costs.

PROVIDER'S FAILURE TO MAKE PRUDENT
DEALS RESULTED IN EXCESSIVE CLAIMS

Woodruff Community Hospital's contract with a physician for
utilization review services resulted in $24,000 in excess rein-
bursement claims to the Government programs during a 2-year per-
iod. These excess claims occurred because the provider's oper-
ating practices varied considerably from what Medicare regula-
tions define as reasonable. By applying reasonable cost guide-
lines, the intermediary determined that the hospital paid more
than reasonable amounts for utilization review services.

14



In 1978, the hospital engayed a physician to act as the
chairman of its utilization review committee and perform utili-
zation review functions. The hospital compensated the physician
$2,600 per month, $2,000 paid directly to him and $60C to an
automobile lessor for a Porsche. The intermediary became aware
of the arrangement during its audit of the 1979 cost report but
failed to question whether the fee was reasonable. However, we
later questioned the reasonableness of the agreement, which was
still effective in 1980 and 1981.

Because Woodruff did not have the necessary records to sup-
port the fees, the intermediary reviewed their reasonableness.
Although the hospital estimated that the physician spent about
2 hours per day on utilization review functions, hospital per-
sonnel could not document the specific services or the number of
cases he reviewed. Accordingly, the intermediary used HCFA
guidelines to determine the allowable cost. The guidelines used
include (1) an hourly rate for physician services, (2) a per-
centage of cases referred for utilization review, and (3) an
estimate of the time it takes to review one case.

Based on the guidelines, the intermediary calculated the
allowable fees for utilization review. For 1980, the allowable
fees amounted to approximately $10,000, which was about $20,000
less than the provider claimed. The intermediary reopened the
1979 cost report and similarly computed allowable fees. For
1979, the reasonable fees amounted to approximately $9,000,
which is about $17,000 less than the amount originally claimed
and paid. The following table shows the estimated decrease in
Medicare and Medicaid reimbursements:

Esti- Esti-

mated mated Estimated excessive
Fis- allow- unallow- cost allocated to
cal Amount able able Medi- Medi-
ear claimed amount costs care caid Total
1980 $30,000 $ 9,950 s$20,050 $10,573 $2,091 S12,664
1979 26,350 8,681 17,669 9,294 1,978 11,273

Total $56,350 $18,631 $37,719 $19,867 $4,070 $23,937

15



RELATED ORGANIZATIONS CONTRIBUTED TO THE
INTERMEDIARY'S OVERPAYING AND GIVING
THE HOSPITAL AN INTEREST-FREE LOAN

For fiscal year 1980, the intermediary overpaid Woodruff
Community Hospital about $500,000. An important cause of the
overpayment was the hospital's involvement in complex financial
transactions with its related organizations. Woodruff's operat-
ing costs include substantial amounts, paid to related organiza-
tions; consequently, its costs as recorded in its accounting
records exceeded allowable costs for Government reimbursement.
Woodruff's intermediary did not correctly apply a formula de-
signed to reduce gross costs to allowable costs under Medicare
in determining the hospital's interim reimbursement rate for
1980. The interim rate used, which was based on the hospital's
financial records, caused the overpayment.

To avoid requiring providers to wait until the end of their
cost reporting year to receive payment, the Medicare program au-
thorizes intermediaries to make interim payments to providers
biweekly based on the estimated costs they incur in serving pro-
gram beneficiaries. These interim payments normally egual a
percentage of the hospital's billed charges based on the ratio
of costs to charges in previous cost reporting years, but the
payments may be revised quarterly if necessary.

In June 1980, the intermediary revised Woodruff's interim
payment rate from 67 to 76 percent of charges based on informa-
tion filed by the hospital. However, in computing the new rate,
the intermediary did not adjust the provider's current costs to
exclude substantial payments to related entities as reflected in
the adjustments to the prior year's cost report. If the inter-
mediary had adjusted the hospital's financial information to ex-
clude unallowable related organization costs and ancillary serv-
ice costs, it might have avoided overpaying the hospital.

Based on the new 76-percent interim rate, the intermediary
paid the hospital a retroactive lump sum of $386,000 in July
1980. The payment was made to correct for presumed underpay-
ments through April 1980. For later payments, the intermediary
adjusted the rate to 77 percent to allow for inflation. As a
result, the intermediary overpaid the hospital more than
$500,000 for the year ended September 30, 1980. Upon reviewing
the hospital's cost report, the intermediary determined the
amount overpaid and requested repayment on November 3, 1980.

The intermediary allowed Woodruff Community Hospital to re-—
pay the $500,000 overpayment over an extended period because it
concluded that the hospital could not repay the amount in a lump
sum. The intermediary's decision deprived the Medicare trust

16



z

fund of over $41,000 in interest incomel because it did not
evaluate the financial condition of the hospital and its related
organizations as one economic unit. Had the intermediary made
such an analysis, it could have reasonably required the hospital
to repay the overpayment in a lump sum, 2

Medicare regulations require intermediaries to collect
overpayments on a timely basis. The intermediary can use dis-
cretion in determining the most appropriate repayment method--
lump sum payment, set-off, or extended repayment schedule. 1In
this case, the intermediary yranted the provider a 1l2-month re-
payment schedule on January 30, 1981.

The intermediary approved the repayment schedule based on
the hospital's (1) financial statements for its fiscal year
1980, (2) financial statements for the 5 months ended November
30, 1980, and (3) actual or projected monthly cash flow for its
fiscal years 1980 and 1981. The intermediary concluded that the
provider was unable to repay the overpayment in a lump sum and,
therefore, needed a repayment schedule. Otherwise, the inter-~
mediary concluded, it would have to place the provider on
100-percent claim deduction, which

"* * * could have precipitated such actions as the
provider going out of business, filing bankruptcy
and therefore limiting the collectibility of the
remaining overpayment balance, or forcing the pro-
vider to borrow the money and repay the overpay-
ment on a lump sum basis at a going interest rate
of approximately 19%."

1lBased on the average interest rate for 3-month Treasury bills
for the October 1980-July 1981 period, we estimate that the
Medicare Hospital Insurance Trust Fund lost over $41,000 in in-
terest because the funds were retained by the hospital instead
of being immediately returned to the trust fund. Woodruff Com-
munity Hospital still owed $156,514 of this amount on July 23,
1981. 1In addition, on September 23, 1981, as a result of addi-
tional work, the intermediary billed Woodruff an additional
$302,915 due on the fiscal year 1980 cost report. On October
15, 1981, based on a tentative review, the intermediary billed
Woodruff $62,836 on the fiscal year 1981 cost report. The in-
termediary granted Woodruff another extended repayment
schedule--$33,250 per month for 11 months.

25ection 117 of the Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of
1982 requires providers to pay interest on the amount of over-
payment outstanding more than 30 days after a final determina-
tion of overpayment is made. This provision should help al-
leviate the "interest-free loan" problem in the future.

17



1

Another reason the intermediary decided to opt for the repayment
schedule was its concern that the interest expenses the provider
would incur to fund a lump-sum repayment would be partly reim-
bursed by Medicare. The intermediary further noted that the
provider had been involved in an extended repayment arrangement
before and had met the schedule in a timely manner.

We believe that the interwediary did not adequately analyze
the hospital'’s ability to reimburse Medicare for the erroneous
overpayment. The intermediary's chief mistake was treating the
hospital as a single financial entity. 1In reality, Woodruff is
only a part of a larger economic entity, and its financial con-
dition should have been evaluated in that context. (See
app. III for an organization chart of Woodruff Community Hos-
pital and it affiliated organizations.)

To more realistically determine the provider's ability to
repay Medicare, we believe the intermediary should have ex-
amined (1) the hospital's ability to collect amounts due it from
related entities, (2) the cash payments to related entities, and
(3) the combined financial capability of the related entities.3

On November 30, .1980, the hospital had about $346,000 in
receivables from related parties. This amount included over
$200,000 in demand notes from the owners and the Belvue Medical
Clinic for loans made in July and October 1980. The intermedi-
ary could have reasonably required the hospital to collect on
its demand notes to repay Medicare.

While the provider maintained that it could not repay Medi-
care, in 5 months it paid substantial amounts to related parties
for rent, ancillary services, and management fees. These pay-
ments are summarized as follows:

31f a provider requests a repayment schedule longer than 12
months, Medicare's Intermediary Manual requires the intermedi-
ary to do an analysis similar to the one listed here.

18



Rent expense for hospital building to officers
and directors $225,000

Rent expense for the medical records area to Wood-
ruff Medical Center, Ltd. 50,500

Rent expense for equipment to Belvue Enterprises,
Inc., the parent company 21,515

Laboratory, physical therapy, and electrocardiogran
fees to Belvue Enterprises, Inc., and Belvue

Medical Clinic 493,929
Management fees to Long Beach Medical Management 165,000
Directors' fees 1,500

Total expenses incurred in transactions with
related parties $957,444

Less: Increase in accrued expenses payable to
parent company and related entities.

Amount payable 11-30-80 $144,811
Less: amount payable 6-30-80 66,522 78,289

Net cash payments to related organizations
for the 5 months ended 11-30-80 $879,155

This information was disclosed in the notes to the financial
statements submitted by the hospital in support of its request
for an extended repayment schedule. Although not all of these
amounts would have been available for repaying the overpayment,
these data should have provided information about the hospital's
ability to make timely repayments.

In determining whether to permit a repayment schedule to
the hospital, the intermediary should have analyzed the finan-
cial condition of both the hospital and the related organiza-
tions as one econonmic unit. Such a determination should include
an analysis of intercompany loans and transactions in order to
insure that a need exists for an extended, interest-free, repay-
ment schedule.

SUMMARY

The intermediary is adjusting Woodruff's cost reports to
reflect our findings and recover or avoid excessive payments.

19



The recent change in law requiring payment of interest by pro-
viders on overpayments to them should help prevent the adverse
impacts on the Government from situations like the "interest-

free loan" resulting from the miscalculation of interim rates
discussed above.

20



CHAPTER 4

SALE AND LEASEBACK BY A RELATED ORGANIZATION

OF NONEXISTENT EQUIPMENT INFLATED

MAD RIVER COMMUNITY HOSPITAL'S COSTS

A sale and leaseback of hospital equipment among organiza-
tions related to Mad River Community Hospital could be inflating
the hospital's operating costs by more than $500,000 over an
8-year period. The sale and leaseback arrangement is a sham
which creates income for a related organization at a cost to the
hospital and its parent corporation. For the hospital's 1979
cost reporting year, the Government paid almost $29,000 in un-
allowable costs because the intermediary failed to disallow un-
supported costs.

BACKGROUND

Mad River Community Hospital, a 78-bed acute care hospital,
is fully owned and operated by the publicly owned American Hos-
pital Management Corporation (AHMC). AHMC owns or controls
several related organizations that are engaged in transactions
affecting the hospital's operating costs. A chart showing
AHMC's corporate structure, ownership interests, business ac-
tivities, and transactions between related organizations is
shown in appendix IV. In 1980, about 52 percent of Mad River
Hospital's charges were for services to Medicare and Medicaid
beneficiaries.,

We selected this hospital because the intermediary had dif-
ficulties obtaining evidence to support an equipment lease
transaction between the hospital, its parent corporation, and
Medical Properties and Equipment Company (MPEC). MPEC, a part-
nership, is owned by another partnership, which is controlled by
the president of AHMC. We did not review intercompany transac-
tions between AHMC and Esperanza Intercommunity Hospital, an-
other hospital owned by AHMC. 1In 1980, the intermediary re-
ported to HCFA that Esperanza Hospital was not complying with
Medicare regulations that require providers to provide only nec-
essary, quality services and to properly document them. The in-
termediary recommended that HCFA terminate the hospital's Medi-
care certification. The Esperanza Hospital was subsequently
closed and sold in April 1981.

21



WRITE-UP OF HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT--
A SHAM TO CREATE INCOME FOR
RELATED ORGANIZATIONS

The sale and leaseback transactions between Mad River Com-
munity Hospital, its parent corporation, and MPEC created income
for MPEC by increasing the hospital's overall operating costs.
In 1979, the Government paid part of these additional costs.

In December 1975, upon closing its Fullerton Community
Hospital, AHMC, the parent corporation, revalued equipment that
had been leased to its Fullerton Hospital from $84,812 to
$560,000. The write-up was accomplished by selling the equip-
ment to MPEC and leasing it back, at a monthly rental of $9,100,
for 8 years. Appendix V shows the original cost and book value
of the equipment and a sample of the items included in the
transaction.

In September 1976, AHMC and MPEC adjusted the sale and
leaseback agreement to return equipment valued at $260,000 to
AHMC. At that time, the monthly lease payment was reduced from
$9,100 to $4,875. Simultaneously, AHMC obtained an option from
MPEC to repurchase the remaining equipment valued at $300,000
with an original book value of $45,461 for the greater of fair
market value or $150,000 at the end of the lease period.

However, no one--not the hospital, its independent audi-
tors, or its parent company--has been able to document for us
the equipment's existence. 1In 1977, the hospital capitalized
this lease at the discounted value of $9,100 per month for 10
months and $4,875 per month for 86 months, or a total capital-
ized value on the hospital's books of $361,646. If the hospital
abides by the leage arrangement, over the 8 years it would pay a
total of $510,2501 in rent for the equipment with an original
book value of $45,461. The hospital could be incurring this
substantial additional cost despite the fact that the interme-
diary has not been able to verify that the hospital acutally has
and uses this equipment,

INTERMEDIARY FAILURE TO DISALLOW
UNDOCUMENTED COSTS RESULTS IN
INCREASED GOVERNMENT SPENDING

Medicare regulations authorize an intermediary to disallow
payments for costs that are not supported by factual and verifi-
able records. This authority allows the intermediary to require
providers to document costs. We believe the intermediary should
have disallowed the undocumented costs claimed by the hospital.

lsum of 10 x $9,100 + 86 x $4,875 = $510,250.

22



Although no documentation was provided in support of the
equipment transaction, or even in support of the equipment's
existence, the intermediary did not disallow all unsubstantiated
costs. For fiscal year 1978, it disallowed 80 percent of the
unsupported claimed asset value and applicable return on
equity. But for Mad River's 1979 cost report, the intermediary
auditor did not disallow any costs or return on equity claimed
for unsupported equipment costs. The auditor's explanation was
that he left the equipment as allowable assuming that the pro-
vider would forward documents supporting its existence. The
documentation never arrived, and the hospital's claim remained
unadjusted.

Before the audit of the 1980 cost report, we pointed out to
the intermediary that there was no evidence that the equipment
was located and used at the hospital. As a result, the interme-
diary disallowed all costs and returns on equity applicable to
the equipment for the 1980 cost report, about a $22,000 savings
to the Medicare and Medicaid programs. In addition, the inter-
mediary has reopened the 1979 cost report and again asked the
provider for documentation to support the equipment's
exlistence.

Another factor contributing to the overpayment was the
intermediary's failure to recognize that equipment costs were
treated inconsistently in fiscal years 1976 through 1978. Had
the intermediary maintained a permanent audit file, this over-
sight might not have occurred.

The equipment sale and leaseback occurred during cost re-
porting year 1976 but was not recorded on the hospital books
until cost reporting year 1977. The equipment costs and equity
included in the hospital's books for fiscal year 1977 were prop-
erly adjusted by the provider.

However, the 1978 cost report was prepared by a different
accountant, who incorrectly filed for Medicare reimbursement for
the equipment, claiming full written-up asset cost less accumu-
lated depreciation. The intermediary auditor, suspecting that
at least part of the written-up value was not allowable, arbi-
trarily chose to reduce by about 80 percent the $361,646 in
asset costs on which depreciation and return on equity were
claimed. The auditor rationalized that if the cost was legiti-
mate, the provider would appeal the 80-percent reduction and
supply supporting documentation. However, the provider never
appealed the reduction on the 1978 cost report.

On the 1979 cost report, the provider again included the
full written—~up asset cost, less accumulated depreciation. In

23



addition, the provider claimed depreciation expense and leases
payvable for the equipment, The intermediary allowed all of
these items. If the intermediary had reviewed the previous
year's audit adjustments and had realized that these costs were
substantially disallowed previously and never appealed, a
$29,000 overpayment might have been avoided.

Another factor contributing to the overreimbursement in
1979 was that, although required by regulations, the interme-
diary did not have a permanent audit file. The previously dis-
cussed overpayment could have been avoided if the intermediary
had maintained and reviewed an adequate file,

INTERMEDIARY COMMENTS

The intermediary agreed with our finding that no one was
able to verify the equipment's existence. On this basis, it
agreed that all costs and return on equity on the leased equip-
ment should be disallowed. The intermediary, however, believed
the decision to allow the equipment in 1979 was reasonable at
the time in light of the provider's promises to document the
equipment's existence.

Although the intermediary was aware of the lack of documen-
tation and had requested data in support of the equipment trans-
action for 2 years, it nevertheless closed the cost reports for
those years without receiving documentation.

24



CHAPTER 5

BROOKWOOD HOSPITAL'S FAILURE TO DISCLOSE

DEALINGS WITH RELATED ORGANIZATIONS

INFLATED MEDICARE COSTS

Brookwood Hospital claimed reimbursement for excessive man-
agement fees paid to an affiliated management company and for
equipment rent expense which exceeded the cost of a related
equipment leasing entity. The fact that the hospital did not
disclose its related organizations' transactions may have con-
tributed to the intermediary's failure to evaluate and adjust
Brookwood's non-arm's-length transactions. We estimate that
Medicare overreimbursed Brookwood more than $150,000 for cost
reporting years 1978-80. If we had not brought the related
organizations to the intermediary's attention, the intermediary
would probably not have evaluated the management agreement and
consequently might have overpaid the hospital another $93,000
for fiscal year 1981.

BACKGROUND

Brookwood Hospital in Santa Rosa, California, is a 6l-bed
facility emphasizing rehabilitation services. The hospital is
operated by the Brookwood Hospital Management Corporation, a
California for-profit corporation owned by a small group of
shareholders who invested a total of $125,000--$31,250 in equity
capital plus $93,750 in promissory notes--in 1976. The promis-
sory notes were paid off with interest in less than 4 vears.
Brookwood Hospital Management Corporation was organized to take
over the operation of Brookwood Hospital. The corporation
agreed to pay A. E. Brim and Associates, at that time a commonly
owned and controlled hospital management firm, and the owners of
the hospital building 5 percent of gross revenue as a management
fee and as rent, respectively. Hospital officials maintain that
the rate and resulting amounts were comparable to the amounts
paid by the hospital's previous operator.l In fiscal year 1977
the hospital paid A. E. Brim and Associates close to $100,000;
by 1981 the annual management fee rose to over $181,000.

1Brookwood Hospital claimed $69,000 for management and account-
ing fees in its cost report for the fiscal year ended June 30,
1976, the last fiscal year it was operated by its previous
owner, Pacific Medical Center, Inc. Until 1976, Pacific held
the operating license and actually owned the hospital opera-
tion. With the formation of Brookwood Hospital Management Cor-
poration, Pacific's role was divided between the corporation
and A. E. Brim and Associates.

25



Brookwood Hospital also has a number of equipment leases
with Plaza Leasing, another commonly owned and controlled organ-
ization. Appendix VI shows the hospital's relationships and
transactions with several other entities.

We selected Broockwood Hospital for review because (1) it
had a low investment in long-term assets, indicating that it
leased its facilities, (2) its owners also had ownership
interest in other hospitals, (3) a substantial portion of its
business was with the Medicare and Medicaid programs, and (4) it
was a small hospital that would not require extensive audit
effort.

BROOKWOOD HOSPITAL FAILED TO
DISCLOSE ITS RELATED ORGANIZATIONS
AND ADJUST ITS REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS

Medicare regulations require providers to disclose transac-
tions with related organizations and, where appropriate, reduce
costs claimed for reimbursement to the costs of the related
firms. Contrary to program regulations, Brookwood Hospital did
not disclose its management agreement with A. E. Brim and Asso-
ciates in its 1978 and later cost reports. Brookwood also
failed to disclose its lease transactions with Plaza Leasing.

MEDICARE REIMBURSED BROOKWOOD
HOSPITAL FOR EXCESSIVE MANAGEMENT
FEES PAID TO A RELATED ENTITY

On July 1, 1976, the newly organized Brookwood Hospital
Management Corporation signed a management agreement with Brim.
The Medicare intermediary considered the relationship between
the hospital and the management company during its review of the
hospital's fiscal year 1977 cost report. While the intermediary
found that the hospital was related to Brim through common own-
ership and control, Brim presented documentation which satisfied
the intermediary that Brim met the exception to the related or-
ganizations principle outlined on page 3 of this report. Based
on this determination, the intermediary concluded that the hos-
pital's $99,812 management fee paid to Brim was allowable. Med-
icaid also allowed the management fee for cost reporting year
1977.

In filing later cost reports, the hospital did not disclose
its relationship with the management company or adjust its
costs. In fact, in these cost reports, Brookwood indicated that
it had not incurred any costs with related organizations. For
example, in 1978 the hospital checked "no" in response to the
gquestion in its cost report to the intermediary of whether it

26



had incurred any costs with related firms. We believe Medicare
regulations required Brookwood to disclose Brim as a related or-
ganization annually. To qualify as unrelated under the excep-
tion to the related organization principle, the provider is re-
quired to demonstrate by convincing evidence to the interme-
diary's satisfaction that it meets the four conditions. For
1978 and later cost reporting years, Brookwood did not demon-
strate that it met the conditions. The fact that the hospital
did not disclose the transactions with Brim may have been one
reason why the Medicare intermediary did not reevaluate the man-
agement fee. Unlike Medicare, Medicaid again evaluated the man-
agement fee for cost reporting year 1978 and decreased it by
about $40,000.

Brookwood paid higher management
fees than other similar hospitals

After deeming Brim as exempt from the related organization
principle for cost reporting year 1977, the Medicare intermedi-
ary did not reevaluate Brookwood's management agreement and
relationship with Brim for later years. If the intermediary had
evaluated the arrangement correctly in the first place, it would
have found that Broockwood and Brim are related organizations
because the management company failed to satisfy the exception
to the related organization principle. Brim does not satisfy
the exception because the fees it charged to Brookwood exceeded
fees it charged to similar, unrelated hospitals. We believe
Brookwood's fees were excessive because (1) the agreement is not
comparable to Brim's other management agreements, (2) Brim real-
ized large profits on the contract, and (3) the resulting hourly
consulting rate paid by Brookwood is excessive.

Brim provides health care management and consulting serv-
ices to more than 35 health care facilities, but its agreement
with Brookwood is not comparable to its other management con-
tracts. Brim charges Brookwood a higher fee--that is, a higher
percentage of gross revenue--than it charges other facilities.
Further, Brim does not pay the salary and fringe benefit costs
for Brookwood's administrator as it does for other managed hos-
pitals. The higher fees, combined with Brim's lower costs be-
cause the hospital pays for its own administrator, result in
Brim's realizing an extremely high gross profit margin on the
Brookwood contract. In calendar vears 1978-81, Brim realized an
average of more than 86 percent gross profit (revenue less
direct identified and allocated costs) from Brookwood, while
its average gross profit margin on all its businesses was
45 percent.

27



For the 4 cost reporting years 1978-81, Brookwood Hospital
paid Brim about $584,000. During the same period, Brim recorded
that it provided 4,845 hours of service to the hospital. 1In
effect, Brim charged the hospital over $120 per hour ($584,000/
4,845) for all hours recorded, including secretarial services.
In 1982, during the time of our audit, Brim's fee schedule indi-
cated it was charging clients $50 to $60 per hour for the serv-
ices of experienced consultants and substantially less for in-
experienced and secretarial personnel. While we recognize that
Brim's responsibilities under management contracts may be
greater than under consulting agreements, we question whether
that difference warrants a variance of such magnitude in hourly
fee rates.,

Non-arm's-length management
arrangement cost Medicare
almost $250,000

Brookwood's management fee to Brim, which amounts to
5 percent of gross revenue, is substantial. The following table
shows the management fees paid by Brookwood and the amounts
allowed by Medicare and Medicaid for cost reports that had been
submitted at the time of our audit.

Cost

reporting Management fee Fee allowed Fee allowed
year paid to Brim by Medicare by Medicaid
1977 $ 99,812 $ 99,812 $99,812
1978 118,097 118,097 78,563
1979 126,425 126,425 Open
1980 157,858 157,858 Open
1981 181,539 Open Open

Because the hospital and its management company are related
organizations and because, in our opinion, Brim does not meet
the criteria for an exception cited on page 3, we believe the
hospital's management fee should be limited to Brim's cost. We
estimate that Brookwood claimed over $400,000 excess costs in
1978 through 1981 as follows:

28



Calendar

year Fee paid Estimated cost Excess cost
(note a) and claimed of Brim claimed
1978 $120,230 $ 39,036 $ 81,194
1979 134,368 46,774 87,594
1980 169,134 57,788 111,346
1981 181,698 37,735 143,963
Total

$605,430

$181,333

$424,097

a/Based on calendar year rather than the hospital's September 1-
August 31 cost reporting year because Brim's records are kept
on calendar year. The amount of fees paid and claimed by the
hospital for cost reporting years 1978-81 is $583,919.

Since the intermediary reimbursed Brookwood an average of about
55 percent of its costs for the 3 cost reporting years 1978-80,
we estimate that Medicare overpaid the hospital $154,000
($280,134 X 55 percent) for 3 years. The intermediary probably
would not have evaluated the management fee and might have
overpaid Brookwood another $93,000 ($143,963 X 65 percent) if we
had not audited the hospital and presented our findings to the
intermediary before the 1981 cost report was settled.

BROOKWOOD HOSPITAL FAILED TO DISCLOSE
AND ADJUST ITS COSTS FOR LEASE
PAYMENTS TO A RELATED ENTITY

Brookwood Hospital's equipment lease transactions with
Plaza Leasing, a related firm, resulted in an over $33,000 cost
overstatement for 1976-81. Because the hospital failed to dis-
close and adjust costs incurred in transactions with Plaza Leas-
ing, the intermediary did not evaluate the hospital's lease pay-
ments to Plaza. As a result, the Government programs reimbursed
Brookwood based on its total lease expenses rather than Plaza's
lower costs of ownership.

Plaza Leasing is related to Brookwood Hospital through
common ownership and control, The leasing entity's four equal
partners own over 50 percent of Brookwood's stock and are offi-
cers of the hospital. Furthermore, through 1980, three partners
also owned about 85 percent of Brim, the management company that
manages Brookwood (see app. VIII). These individuals continue,
in our opinion, to have control over the management company be-
cause they are the senior officers of it.

29



Plaza Leasing was organized to provide equipment financing
for Brim-managed hospitals.2 Between 1976 and 1981 Brookwood
Hospital paid Plaza about $108,000 for equipment rent. Since
the bulk of Plaza's leases are with Brookwood and other commonly
owned and controlled firms, Plaza does not qualify for the
exception to the related organization principle outlined on
page 3.

Because Plaza Leasing was not disclosed as a related organ-
ization on Brookwood's annual Medicare cost reports, neither the
Medicare intermediary nor Medicaid evaluated Brookwood's pay-
ments to Plaza.

We determined the costs of ownership from Plaza Leasing
records and estimate that Brookwood Hospital claimed about
$33,000 in excess equipment rental costs between 1976 and 1981.
While a portion of the Government overpayments would have been
offset by a return on equity due the provider, the Government
nevertheless reimbursed Brookwood based on excessive costs
claimed on the cost reports. Since Brookwood serves a high pro-
portion of Medicare and Medicaid patients, these excessive costs
were borne mostly by the Government.

INTERMEDIARY CORRECTIVE ACTION

The Medicare intermediary agreed with our conclusion that
A. E. Brim and Associates is related to Brookwood Hospital and
does not satisfy the exceptions to the related organization
principle. The intermediary has referred the hospital for in-
vestigation to the regional office of HCFA's Division of Quality
Control for nondisclosure of related organizations. Meanwhile,
the intermediary has reopened the hospital's cost reports for
fiscal years 1977-80 and plans to make adjustments for manage-
ment fees paid to Brim and lease payments to Plaza Leasing but
is awaiting the results of the Division of Quality Control in-
vestigation.

The California Department of Health Services, Audits Sec-
tion, also used our findings to decrease Brookwood's claimed
costs for fiscal years 1979 and 1980.

2The company leases only to for-profit hospitals so that its
partners can take advantage of the investment tax credit.

30



CHAPTER 6

ESKATON CORPORATION'S CASH MANAGEMENT POLICIES

COULD INCREASE MEDICARE AND MEDICAID COSTS AND

SUBSIDIZE NONPATIENT CARE ACTIVITIES

Eskaton Corporation, a nonprofit corporation, pools the
excess cash of its related entities and uses this money to help
cover cash deficiencies in other related entities, including
ones not involved in patient care. This practice could increase
Medicare and Medicaid costs, especially to the extent that
excess cash from the entities serving Medicare and Medicaid
beneficiaries is used to subsidize entities not involved in the
programs, Alsoc, Eskaton had large amounts outstanding from a
for-profit related organization at an effective interest rate
of about 4 percent while it was borrowing funds at about
20 percent.

BACKGROUND

Eskaton was organized as a nonprofit corporation in 1967 to
own and operate the American River Hospital, now a 250-bed acute
care hospital in Carmichael, California. Since that time the
corporation has grown, and it now owns and operates four acute
care hospitals, a skilled nursing facility, a visiting nurses
association operating in seven counties, and two extended care
housing facilities for the elderly. 1In addition, Eskaton owns a
separate for-profit corporation, Western Hospital Equipment and
Supply Company (Western), which provides various medical or
medically related supplies and services primarily to Eskaton fa-
cilities but also to other providers and the public. Eskaton
also provides management and consulting services to other un-
related facilities. Eskaton Administrative Center, the home
office, manages and performs accounting and data processing
services for all the businesses. The financial results of these
activities, including Western, are consolidated into one set of
financial statements. Operating funds received by the facili-
ties, except for Western operations, are deposited in a common
bank account, which all the businesses draw on.

In addition to the above medical services and housing ac-
tivities, Eskaton sponsors several other separate but commonly
controlled nonprofit corporations that own and operate housing
facilities for the elderly. Appendix VII is a diagram of
Eskaton and its activities.

In total, Eskaton has 1,900 employees in various locations
in northern California. It provides health care services to
Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries as follows:

31



Medicare/Medicaid Revenue in 1980

Percent of

Provider Amount total revenue

Eskaton American River Hospital 516,669,572 52
Eskaton Colusa Hospital 2,741,010 63
Eskaton Monterey Hospital

(note a) 3,867,666 58
Mount Shasta Community Hospital 1,760,466 483
Eskaton Manzanita Manor 815,919 50
Visiting Nurses Association,

Sacramento (b)
Visiting Nurses Association,

Mt. Shasta (b)

a/Eskaton was selling its Monterey Hospital effective October 1,
1982, and also planned to sell Colusa Hospital because, ac-
cording to Eskaton, they required a constant infusion of oper-
ating cash. The corporation is in the process of purchasing
Lassen Memorial Hospital in rural northern California.

b/Became part of Eskaton in 1981.

We selected the Eskaton American River Hospital for review
because (1} we wanted to include a nonprofit hospital, (2) the
hospital has substantial Medicare and Medicaid participation,
and (3) none of the Eskaton hospitals had been subject recently
to extensive audits.

CLOSELY AFFILIATED HOSPITALS SUBSIDIZE
EACH OTHER AND FINANCE EXPANSION INTO
NONPATIENT CARE ACTIVITIES

Eskaton Corporation uses funds generated by some of its
hospitals, especially Eskaton American River Hospital, to sub-
sidize its other facilities and finance expansion into non-
patient care businesses., The Government's health program costs
increase when excess operating funds from one hospital are
diverted to other hospitals or to finance nonpatient care
activities rather than allowing each hospital to earn interest
income that would be offset against interest expense on the
facility cost report.

Medicare regqulations provide that necessary interest ex-
pense related to providing patient care is an allowable, reim-
bursable cost. However, regulations require that interest
expense be reduced by investment income, including interest
earned on excess operating funds.

32



Eskaton pools operating cash generated by all its facili-
ties into one bank account, and all facilities draw on the
common account. The corporation has a line-of-credit arrange-
ment with its bank, whereby it borrows additional operating
funds as needed to cover disbursements using facility accounts
receivable as collateral. Interest costs on the line of credit
are distributed to the various facilities based on their cash
deficit balance.

While this cash management system works to Eskaton's advan-
tage because it limits borrowing to the minimum total amount re-
quired to fund the operations of all the facilities, it provides
the greatest benefit to facilities that need to borrow and works
to the disadvantage of facilities generating more cash than they
need for their own operations. Eskaton American River Hospital,
for example, usually has a positive cash balance which is used
to fund overall operations, thereby decreasing the interest paid
by Eskaton facilities that use the funds. This practice pre-
cludes American River from earning interest on its cash balance,
which would serve to decrease its interest expense claimed on
its cost report. 1In 1980, the hospital reported over $1 million
in interest costs in its cost report. Since over half of
American River's services are to Medicare and Medicaid patients,
the Government paid more than half of the interest costs. If
American River had earned interest income on its excess operat-
ing funds, the Government reimbursement would have been de-
creased accordingly.

We recognize that, if Eskaton did not use American River's
funds to subsidize its other hospitals, the other hospitals
would incur additional interest costs that are also partly paid
by the Government. However, American River's excess cash can be
and has been used under Eskaton's system to subsidize nonpatient
care activities. 1In our opinion, Eskaton's cash concentration
practice results in commingling facility operations and in los-
ing accountability for each facility. Thus, it is difficult to
ensure that an appropriate amount of interest expense is con-
sidered allowable for an individual hospital or all of Eskaton's
patient care activities in total.

Besides using cash generated by some hospitals to subsidize
others, Eskaton uses hospital-generated cash to invest and ex-
pand into nonpatient care businesses through its wholly owned
for-profit subsidiary, Western Hospital Equipment and Supply
Company.

Eskaton Corporation's officers formed Western Hospital
Equipment and Supply Company in 1974. The parent corporation
invested $10,000, purchasing all of Western's outstanding
stock. Eskaton officials said that Western was formed to be

33



able to do business with unrelated parties without jeopardizing
Eskaton's tax-exempt status., In 1981 Eskaton invested an addi-
tional $500,000 in equity capital in Western to provide Western
with capital to construct a medical office building adjacent to
Eskaton American River Hospital.

Western's early function was to act as purchasing agent for
Eskaton facilities, but its functions have expanded as the cor-
poration has grown. In 1980, Western had almost $1.9 million in
total sales, including about $1.6 million to Eskaton facilities
for equipment, supplies, printing, and pulmonary services
sales. The remainder, about $300,000, was revenue for pulmonary
services to unrelated hospitals and rental income on office
buildings and medical equipment. (App. IX shows the components
of Western's net profit.)

Western Hospital Equipment and Supply Company receives sub-
stantial financing from the parent corporation. This financing
has allowed Western to acguire properties and expand its opera-—
tions. In addition to equity funding, the parent corporation
provides substantial continuous debt financing. At the end of
1980, with less than $50,000 in equity and retained earnings,
Western had a $600,0G0 investment in fixed assets, including two
medical office buildings. At the end of 1981, with $585,000
equity, Western had close to $2 million invested in property,
plant, and equipment. Western is able to invest in properties
and expand partially because of the continuous financing from
the parent corporation. The following table shows the amounts
Western owed the parent corporation for the past 3 years.

Due Eskaton

Year ended Corporation
12-31-79 $350,581
12-31-80 458,360
12-31-81 388,219

During 1980 Western reimbursed Eskaton $16,821 in interest,
an effective rate of about 4 percent, while Eskaton paid about
20 percent to the bank on the amounts it borrowed on its credit
line for working capital. Appendix VIII shows that Western,
along with several other facilities, has consistently operated
with deficit working capital balances, which are covered primar-
ily by Eskaton American River and Mount Shasta Hospitals. As
noted, Eskaton is expanding and realizing gains that are partly
generated by program funds, but the Government does not share in
these gains.

34



RELATED ORGANIZATIONS MAKE
DETERMINING THE GOVERNMENT'S
REIMBURSABLE COSTS DIFFICULT

Commingling various business activities requires Eskaton to
use various discretionary methods in reporting the non-arm's-
length transactions and costs on the cost reports and in allo-
cating patient care costs from cost pools. We believe such an
arrangement gives providers excessive discretion in reporting
their costs and reduces the intermediaries' ability to determine
allowable costs.

Before our audit, Eskaton and the intermediary had adopted
a method of reporting Western's transactions with the Eskaton
hospitals that did not provide adequate disclosure on the cost
reports. Eskaton had adopted a method whereby it reduced the
home office costs by Western's net profit when Western realized
a profit.l No adjustments were made when Western had a loss.
The intermediary accepted this method.

Upon examining Western's activities closely, we found that
the above method, although relatively easy to implement, did not
result in a correct statement of each facility's costs. Offset-
ting Western's net profit against home office costs does not re-
sult in the appropriate costs being assigned to each facility.
Western's net profit results from several business activities,
some patient ancillary services, and some nonpatient business
with both related and unrelated entities. Accordingly, the net
result of each business activity and the respective adjustments
on the various cost reports depend on how Western's general
administrative and marketing costs are distributed. (See
app. IX.)

Western sells goods and services to Eskaton facilities and
the home office; consequently, its operations affect several
facilities. The intermediary used Western's operating results
as summarized by us in appendix IX to adjust Eskaton's 1981 cost
reports. To reduce each hospital's cost to Western's costs, it
was necessary to estimate each hospital's purchases from Western
and to make assumptions in apportioning Western's costs. While
the non-arm's-length transactions and inadeguate reporting to
date had not resulted in overall Government overpayments to

lEskaton first adopted this method on its 1977 home office cost
report. It neglected to adjust the 1978 cost report, but the
intermediary made the adjustment. No adjustment was made in
1979 as Western incurred a loss. Eskaton again neglected to
adjust the 1980 cost report, but the intermediary adiusted the
various cost reports based on our findings.



Eskaton, the provider and the intermediary had adopted an inade-
quate reporting practice which resulted in a misstatement of in-
dividual facility costs. The established practice would have
resulted in some facilities being overreimbursed and others be-
ing underreimbursed. We are concerned that under such circum-
stances the Government's correct reimbursable costs are con-
cealed and overpayments could result.

PROVIDER AND INTERMEDIARY COMMENTS

Eskaton Corporation officials agreed that some hospitals,
primarily American River, contribute to operating cash require-
ments of other facilities and Western Hospital Equipment and
Supply Company. In principle, they agreed that interest income
should be calculated and credited to hospitals that provide
operating cash. However, because they view Eskaton Corporation
as one financial entity, rather than each hospital, each resi-
dential facility, Western, and the other entities separately,
they believe their cash management procedures are acceptable,
They believe that any disadvantage to specific facilities are
balanced by the advantages to others.

The Medicare intermediary also finds Eskaton's cash concen-
tration practice acceptable because regulations do not prohibit
such methods and because separating each facility is not prac-
tical. However, they agreed to evaluate the impact on each hos-
pital in future audits.

Both Eskaton and the intermediary agreed with our conclu-
sion that commingling direct patient care activities with non-
patient care business reduces the intermediary's ability to
determine allowable patient care costs. Based on our findings,
the provider and the intermediary agreed on a reporting method
that they said will provide full, detailed disclosure of non-
arm's-length transactions with Western.

36



CHAPTER 7

CONCLUSIONS

The Government pays some hospitals excessive amounts for
the health care of Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries. The
cost reimbursement system is designed to limit Government pay-
ments to hospitals to the reasonable cost of serving program
beneficiaries. However, hospitals that are closely affiliated
with related organizations can attempt, through varicus means,
to circumvent reimbursement limitations.

In the hospitals reviewed, we found examples of:

-~Hospitals that used related organizations to inflate
costs.

~-Hospitals that failed to disclose their related
organizations and propverly report transactions with
them.

--Intermediaries that failed to adequately analyze
transactions between related organizations and compute
the correct amount payable by the Government.

--Hospitals whose costs were so intermingled with cther
entities that the Government reimbursement had to be
based on relatively arbitrary allocation of costs among
the various entities.

We believe that non-arm's-length transactions between hos-
pitals and closely related organizations increase Government
costs for Medicare and Medicaid and make it difficult to iden-
tify allowable costs that should be paid by the Government.
Non-arm's-length transactions also hamper the intermediaries'
audits because they make it necessary for intermediaries to
audit entities other than the hospital in order to segregate
allowable patient care costs. Moreover, the widely varying
nature of these organizations' interrelationships obliges
auditors sometimes to make arbitrary decisions in auditing them.

Intermediaries frequently fail to scrutinize non-arm's-
length transactions because they are not aware of them when hos-
pitals do not report them properly. Additionally, since inter-
mediaries generally direct their efforts toward hospital costs
that appear aberrantly high, they do not necessarily analyze
costs incurred in non-arm's-length transactions. Consequently,
there is no assurance that the Government makes appropriate
payments to hospitals involved in such transactions.

37



Each hospital in our review had a unique organizational
structure. To uncover and analyze the related transactions, we
invested considerable time and enlisted much assistance and co-
operation from the intermediaries, the providers, and several
Government agencies. Without similar emphasis on related organ-
izations and non-arm's-length transactions, intermediaries are
unlikely to identify the impact of such transactions on the
Medicare and Medicaid programs and may overpay hospitals that
are part of complex, multiple organizations.

The intermediaries responsible for the hospitals reviewed
agreed with our findings and are acting to recover the over-
payments,

This report addresses only related organization transac-
tions in hospitals; however, other types of providers--nursing
homes, home health agencies, renal dialysis facilities, cost-
basis paid health maintenance organizations, and others--can be
involved in such transactions. Because of the complexity of the
issues surrounding the related organization reimbursement prin-
ciple and its application, we are studying the principle as it
relates to all types oOf providers. We intend to make recommen-
dations in a report on that study addressing the overall related
organization issue.

38



APPENDIX I APPENDIX I

NORTH LAS VEGAS HOSPITAL

HUNTINGTON HEALTH SERVICES, INC., AFFILIATES AND ACTIVITIES

BUSINESS FUNCTIONS
DIVISIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS (note a)

PARENT COMPANY

1. Huntington Health Services, Inc. Publicly owned company listed on the
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard American Stock Exchange. Owns and
Los Angeles, California manages all the subsidiaries.,

Advances to subsidiaries - $4,938,811,
Advances from subsidiaries - $1,659,884,

ACUTE CARE
2, Community Hospital of Huntington 99-bed hospital, 37 percent occupied
Park, Inc. in 1980. Leases the real estate from
Huntington Park, California a corporation and a partnership each
partly owned by three hospital directors
who also own a small interest in the
parent company. Advances to Huntington -
$217,593, ’
3. Mission Hospital of Huntington 128-bed hospital, 28 percent occupied
Park, Inc. in 1980. Sub-leases real estate from
Huntington Park, California a partnership partly owned by six hos-—
pital directors who also own a small
interest in the parent company. Par-—
ent company owns option to purchase real
estate, Advances from Huntington -
$5,871,
4, North Las Vegas Hospital, Inc. 99-bed hospital, 77 percent occupied in
North Las Vegas, Nevada 1980, Leases real estate from Nevada
Medical Properties, Inc. Advances to
Huntington — $137,448.
5. Inter Se Corporation, dba 158~bed hospital, 65 percent occupied
Pasadena General Hospital in 1980, Leases the real estate.
Pasadena, Texas Advances from Huntington - $1,306,723.

LONG-TERM CARE

Skilled nursing facilities

6. Grevillea Convalescent Center 88-bed facility, 98 percent occupied
Corporation, dba in 1980. Leases real estate from a
Hawthorne Convalescent Center partnership partly owned by the parent
Hawthorne, California company president. Advances to Hunting-

ton - $327,269.

39



APPENDIX I

DIVISIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

7. Huntington Park Convalescent Center
Corporation, dba

Huntington Park Convalescent Center

Huntington Park, California

8., Park Imperial Lodge Corporation,
dba

Park Imperial Lodge

Hawthorne, California

Southwest Health Center
Corporation, dba

Southwest Convalescent Center

Hawthorne, California

Intermediate care for the
developmentally disabled

10. Seaside Extended Care Center, dba
Seaside Child Care Center

Long Beach, California

11. West Coast Pharmaceuticals, dba
South Bay Child Care Center
Hawthorne, California

12, Gruter Foundation, Inc.

Wooster, Ohio

Retirement hotels

13. Hawthorne Manor Corporatiom, dba
Hawthorne Manor
Hawthorne, California
AND
Inglewood Manor

Inglewood, California

14, San Fernando Care, Inc., dba
Vista Retirewment Hotel
Vista, California
AND
Torrance Manor
Torrance, California
(Under construction as of

December 1980)

40

APPENDIX I

BUSINESS FUNCTIONS
(note a)

99-bed facility, 98 percent occupied
in 1980. Owns own real estate.
Advances from Huntington - $207,680,

59~bed facility, 98 percent occupied
in 1980. Leases real estate from a
partnership partly owned by the
parent company president. Advances
from Huntington - $52,218,

99-bed facility, 92 percent occupied
in 1980. Owns own real estate. Ad-
vances from Huntington — $305,394,

99-bed facility, 98 percent occupied
in 1980. Leases the real estate.
Advances to Huntington - $243,003.

90-bed facility, 96 percent occupied
in 1980. Owns own real estate.
Advances to Huntington - $729,571.

190-bed facility, 100 percent occupied
in 1980. Owns own real estate.
Advances from Huntington - $27,022.

65 rooms, 83 percent occupied in 1980,
Owns own real estate.

87 roowms, 84 percent occupied in 1980,
Leases the real estate. Advances from
Huntington - $346,643.

91 rooms, new facility. Owns own
real estate,

98 rooms, unew facility. Leases the
real estate.

$720,764.

Advances from Huntington -



APPENDIX I

DIVISIONS AND ORGANIZATIONS

OTHER BUSINESSES

15. North Las Vegas Hospital Pharmacy,
Inc., dba
North Las Vegas Hospital Pharmacy
Corporation
North Las Vegas, Nevada
16. Huntington Medical Systems, Inc.
Los Angeles, California
17. Medical Rehabilitation Services,
Inc.
Los Angeles, California
18. Nevada Medical Properties, Inc.
North Las Vegas, Nevada
19, Med-Center Developments, Inc.
Los Angeles, California
20. Pacific West Coast Labs, Inc., dba
Pacific West Coast Construction
Los Angeles, California
21. South Bay Health Center, Inc.

Los Angeles, California

APPENDIX I

BUSINESS FUNCTIONS
(note a)

Pharmacy and supplies sales primarily
to North Las Vegas Hospital. Leases
real estate from Nevada Medical Proper—
ties, Inc. (note b)

Treatment programs for the develop-~
mentally disabled facilities.
Physical therapy contracting and
counseling, and temporary nursing
services. Advances from Huntington -~
$14,916.

Respiratory, speech, physical, and
occupational therapy under contract

to affiliates and unrelated providers.
Advances from Huntington - $114,601,

Owns the North Las Vegas Hospital
building and medical office building.
Leases to affiliates and others.
Advances from Huntington - $868,141,

Owns a medical office building.
Advances from Huntington - $356,358.

Originally intended to acquire and
operate laboratories. Used as a
construction company to build

Torrance Manor. Advance from
Huntington - $612,480.

Advances to Huntington - $5,000,

afAdvances to and from subsidiaries are as of August 31, 1979.

b/Not included on schedule provided by Huntington Health Services, Inc.; however,

North Las Vegas Hospital Pharmacy Corporation balance sheet as of August 31, 1979,
shows $5,000 capital stock plus $691,650 retained earnings.

In addition, the

pharmacy has loan receivables outstanding of $181,954 from Huntington Health
Services, Inc., and $379,700 from North Las Vegas Hospital, Inc.

41



APPENDIX II

APPENDIX II

*S80{AIBS ylleeH

4ueyyeding pue tuejqedul  NOILONNA

*ouy ses|Judueiul enAjeg

:AQ $00( poump uolieu0du0] RUIOL||R) Y
80806 V3 ‘udeeg Bucn *eay jynupoon (08
Ul “IVLIJSOH ALINNWWOD 24NH000M

seojades juewsleuey INQILONAS

*dSOH A4|UnUAO? })nUpooy
206 Jojeaystujupy jejldsoy ‘sselg jleqoy

352 O 81§ N *M Plessg
194 On  uojler *y sewef
{SHINMO

uojjeJodio) elUIOs) ) ¥
80806 VO ‘yoeeg buoi ‘*eAy 44nipooM 008
"oul ‘INIWIDYNVH WIIQIN HOVIE INOT

*buysee

sueudinbl pue ‘Adeusyj
1eoisAyd ‘Aey-x ‘Adoy
-eJoqe ‘580)AJ6S |BD|pew
Auedwoy BuipioH :NOILONNY
$06 QH 491 11N °M PloJeY
306 QW uoyjer *y sewep
80806 v¥2 ‘yoeeg Buoy

*585|AJ0S yjteen jueijed

-4n0 Bujueagieq up pebebuy dyysseujued
12U0|558404d A411e128dS=14|MW INOILINNS
306 QW J8l1lW *M Piessd
205 an voilep *y sewef
1diysaeuyied

80806 VO ‘yoeeg Buon "eay jjnpoom 918¢
JINITD WO103W 3NATI8

*oAy $)NIPOON 919¢
“oul *SISTHIYIIND INAT3E

diysJeul ng JUBWLSOAUS  INOILONNY

80806 YO ‘yoweg Huoy
ONUBAY JJNUPCON 918C
djysaeujaed Rjuioyyjen v
%0 OW 4011 1H *M PlelED
%05  GOW uojjel *y sewer

*uojseziuebip eyl 40 S40SSY U LseAuy

0} suejd|sAuyg o) Ajlunjaoddg sepiaoad diys
-Jetjded LuewiSeAu] OJBL53 {28y INDILONNS
[4 an eJeueqey °*y o) jebey

4 QW SNDIH "H uoisny

4 On 440450843 °S ) ]8RO7

[1 W uesjiig *a Aues

oy OGN 4e11tW °M Piese)

ov OW uoLjof *y sewefl
diysIeumo Juesied sdjysdsuiaed
80806 VO ‘ydeeg Duol ‘enueAay jinJpooM 9185
“P4T 'HIINID IVOIOIW IINHOODM

SATLIINT O3LVIIY ONV TWLIESOH ALINAWNOD 43NHGO0M

42



APPENDIX II

APPENDIX II

"Mo |4 spusuwhAed uO(4dad|p $6100|pu| €E——

(diysusupaed)

JINTID WOHAIW 3NATIE

(44 bs 980°L)
2£0°68% 4uey jenuuy feoeds Bujp)ing

EENUER]

IVLIGSOH ALINNWWOD 33NNAOOM

000°09¢s @84 |enuuy
4084 LU0] 801A46S Juswebeuey

"oui ¢ INIWIOVNVW
YD1 Q3N HOV3E ONOT

000°00€S LN3¥ TYNNY fededs Buipiing

000°¥Z3

894 |1'NUUY {oe1juc)
seD}A 185 juewabeuey

(*43 bS 806°92)

£3svI

P47 ‘M3INID VOIQAW 24NUACOM

(44 bS 0EY'9)

Jueu

06v‘96%
Bujoitng

|enuuy
H-ELLS
1asva

I~

000098 @94 |enuuy 4oBJLUOY 83(/JBs Luswebeuey

000“0¢$

eey |enuuy
oD ABS
juewebeuey
- sep|AOld
Jusweeaby
diysaeugaed

008 "xdy Lues AJULUON - 48]OJABYD | ‘pJod | ‘Zueg SepedJel Z ‘*Soiny Jnoy :$3ISyIT

000°81$ 194UGH |@NUUY = WELSAS PUNOS B4 |N-JRUYOY

£3sval

2

9£9°¥Z$ |ejuey |enuuy - juewd)nb3 ABojo|pey :3svAT

000°6$ +uey jenuuy - juewdinb3 peie|ed § OU|YDBH Aeu-X JeMD|d 135V

000°8¥S 1epuey tenuuy

+uey jenuuy 000°0vSS Buip|ing :3syIn djysJeusied e{uJ01 18D ¥ Jeuueds 13 [00F 16poW :3SVA

QW 181 11K *M PleIeD
GW uopjer *y seuwer

"ou) ‘S3SI¥4UIINT 3NAT3E

S311¥vd Q3LVI3d NIIMLIE SNOILIWSHVHL 3SV3T ONV S3DIAMIAS LNIWIOVNVH
TYLIdSOH ALINNWWOD 4J02000M

43



APPENDIX II

APPENDIX II

*0L7 ‘HAINTD JINITD WO1A3W 3INAT38
IVOLA3N 34NHO00M

puewsp uo ojqeied

{48 |se.dequy
f8L-10-Z! pajep

48| | jH/uotjer o4
o|qeied eyou 000001

N 48[ 1 1K M plRIE
aWw uojjer °y sewer

*pucwep uo
ejqeled 301 jseJdeiu] ‘08-10-60 poiep

18/0£/9 enp {301
isesejup ‘08/1/L pejep |eiidson Ajjunwuio)
$4nJpoop oL e|qeied eqou 000°001%

IVLIdSOH
ALINNWNOD 34NHA00M

J8) § {W/uotier of ojqeded ejou 0G| °czZis

*puewep uo ejqeied
{301 4sedeiu) “‘08/1/01 pejep tejjdsoy
Apjunuwmog jjnapoopm o eiqeied eiou 000°00L$

S311¥Vd GILVI3Y NI3MLIB SNVOT TVLIASOH ALINMWNOD JJNHCO0M

44



APPENDIX II

APPENDIX IT

*s51561 40 uojieiesduesu| Jo/pue

Bujpess jo go6 ‘sebieys Aey-x jo $0§

fseBuey2 jue)ied jou jo 359 :uo}ietounuey

seseesop Adeucuw|nd pue eu|d|pew |euasjul

uy Bujzj|e|oeds 4oLo0p |eojpow ew}y

1in} Joj sepjaoud 0g-6~9 pejep juswesuby
d¥00 TWNOISS3IJ0Nd ~ *A*W *331 N4 NIHD

r

*y*0'0
JA7000%FZ8 + “uss eeg **L°N°D%) ‘uosdesq
"iaedeq Aueuow|ng

4A/7000°6Z4 + *uos e84 fa040841Q
0% Adeaeyl o}5Ayd
(1) Asoreaoqen
0% Aey-x
sebiey) ssoutg (py 40 § @51Au8g 40 adhf

JENITD ¥D1a3w 3nNA738

00803 uOjieUoUNUEY [enuuy
08-1-1 sueweesby jo eqeqg
senjalas Abojoysed 4oy sepiAolg fuswee.by

1S190710H1Vd
A ONINN3R T3INAHD

siuswiaedep punoseds|n pue
‘oujdtpew Jeejonu ‘ABojojpes u| esiyledxe
10} SOpPIAOLG 08~-1-11 pesep juewse.by

dnNO¥9 vD1a3W “T¥D190701avYy AATT

-

0s wow Adeaey)] ojshyd

114 u oa Adogeaoqer

0L LL=1-01 Aey-x
sebley) $s049 posea

{py tuesusg suswes by

09 6L~t~9 Adeusyy 1e2]sAyd

ov 08=i=1 suewesuby yieg § qui

ONUBABY 55049 peseq B3| AJBS §O 0dAL
10 juediey

*oul SISIYRIINI 3NATIE

oy Adeseyl |ed1shyd

09 ABojoysed qed

d 55049 831 A18G 30 BOAL
40 juedueg

IVLIdSOH ALINMWNGD 44NHA00M

SHIATAOH GILVIIUNON ONV QJLVTIIY N3IMLIE SINIWAZHOV SIDIAHIS TVOI0IN

TIVLIDSOH ALINNWWOD 43NH000M

45



APPENDIX III

APPENDIX III

*000°621% INogqe £q S90TAISS jusmafeurnm

103 pojedofTe uofiesuadmod 9Onpal 01 2Tqe sem LIBTpemiLUT BYJ ¢{1eTpomisjuf syl 03 papiaocad o UOTIRIUSWNOOP UO paseq/q

s e

1883

2L1°6% 0£6°8LS

£€90°€

166

LL6°6T

Y11°6 otv‘ve
$ €25 0€S

ouy *oujy "dsof

¢gagyadiajug A3yunmmwo)

anayag Jjnipoom

ssiodedyaom JTpne LAieTponiajuf woiy pertdmon/®

yyL°88 § _ uoTjesusdmod STqeMOTTV
86% 621 /4 POMOTTESIP IUNOWyY
THT8TTS =
9vE LES 968°08T$ SE€8°6yys  TOT ¥¥$ 056°%$ Lyw T6S  LEE‘60ES S9TITIU3 TTE
—~--p1ed sjtjousq pue
uoljesuadwod jel0lL
0S6°Y 056° Y 056" - s093 ,51030911Q
Syye 9¢T T09°E T09°€ aduBRINSUT
yiresy pue 93T}
£€90°¢ £90°¢ £90°€ *939 ‘@duBINSUT
$1sai93ut ‘Sur
~junoodoe ‘ye8ar
Surpnydout ‘19420
860°Y 860°Y 860°Y Te3Ual STIqOWOINY
LT6°9 1169 1169 soxel Tloided
$59800 pue
S1T39Uaq I9Y10
601°62 60T*ST 2ETS LL6°6T 1071v11STUTWPY
238T0085V
£78°8T 000°0€ $88°€91 006°2¢ 8TL‘ZY 999°86 g xsumQ
8L0°ST 000°0€ G60°SST 000°8T 629°6T  S9¥°TIT v asumo
$ £09°9L § SBIT°E8 § $ 3 896°LTS CST‘S9 § 1072118TUTRPY
:1soTIETES
*Jux “5af *dson  pied (997330 owoy) ~-oul -dsoH UOFsuad  AIeTes
¢gasTadasjuy £31unumo) Te3ol eoul ‘sostad £37unmmwo) *oul TJusumefeuel
anatog Jynapoop ~193ug onAaTed JINIPOOM TE91IPSH
yoesg 3Buoy

pemoTTe uo]lEsuaduo)

Po31BOOITE UOTIEBSUICWO)

peianoui 3800 uojlesuadmo)

0861 dViIX TVOSIA

(& @230u) @AMOTIV GNV ' QAWIVTID ‘QIVd SIIAANH NV SHIEVIVS

SIS0D INAWAOVNVH “°ONI ‘TVIIdSOH ALINMWKOD JINEqO0M

46



APPENDIX IV

APPENDIX IV

106 TBAY HT Q3901 SV “NLTJSOH VIWAOE W
THOTINS "LIGNKD ODE V SV CNIVINIW B TR ALIDG"IVISH ALIHHAG WOATH W 0L GRADLEMWHL STHEHIRO 1661 2 HOWK 0 SV*AWOIVIDIVI Q0OTLS THS V SV GIVICLD OW KOTIVIOAED ‘WLIJSIH VAYN A8 T30 ABROIAT/S

MIVITUS0 £ W } ' MWD POHITMDS QoY $3T RO
WM 0 LINLR DO 05N I8N
SSNITE WHI0 OW £ MG OALOM (V‘2 # SIS
ALOIEY W 0 NOTLISHDOV NOMHOD SCB°C SN0 1MV "N MIHD NI
WAISOH NT 3IVAIOI V] SISIWI ! 20 0L STHN STIWATY
01 SYDLI00 W IKGHCINKNT ISSINISE 0 MU
- ISSINISME 0 U]
STNISNE 803 HOSV R 004 ™ol —
o [y V3 % 000004 W01
oo Mol ML S5TT SMOIATONT 69°12 UG DAY €4 A9 03RO OATH-OW WATISOH]
T 40 1m0 peurgeos| € AG 0 ST Jxerma ST SN @ T/ D GN05 VLN 10 XL 0, URTY OW O INBTD3 Sova
®OATY (0 4 PUY WM 4 [4 34434 “A Wi s HTONWS *) °M oW 0L LNBGD] SV 05w “WALISOH WAT-OW|
H /¥ 00 seanD 4 xve 3 TIWT C 0w [T} dWLSITH *1 ¢ Q) QOGN W HT DOUSINT ISSNISTE D 3dUWK
R O NI B QA0 4 STaWVHS *7) WP LAY O M0 °C "BINA) ISSISE £ JAUW, {e—
z O TR TWN0) UMD B Y3 WILWVD HOL, ISSHISE 0 W] 00°004 ‘wiop
Z /v 00 woss *H a'neaa o IINGLS *0 A (7418 [T ARSI | ecTe——— S— IFR) 4 W00 WVTHR!
€ U oowisant pos ¢ o AME I WY L1153 G4 HWENA8 “H K017 000004 ™oL 00008 ‘wiay 59 N “STAVD °N ACC
[} G4 WENTR JHIBOY 4 32 L e 0 %7 A4 3 WIOH 290 SISIUNT NINTHY] 120 HOVE %5 WM ST KD, 9% [T R B
. /¥ o0 WaevA ‘8 Ww o JWISITN B A0 PRI UM IO SYHLNY QUMY XIS SWGIATCMT MOHIO €L *HI
o /U oo wandt °c aveon o NHIN0J °C TENG %89 Aa3d 3 o) L Mi1504 *d WITTIA| 259 'A20VI0W 1SW0 1S
e=re THVTRTE T ) O QU0 VNV “dSON WY [N VS *2 KITW L= e TUTRGT Y o -4 BME 3 N3,
¥ DY NGHLSM TMENED PR PACKD MDA TCHD e M WM °EWD -4 k1Y € SIIUDIN AT Ol
_ IO MO —
% 1SISHOINT NI TIOMIND)] A3 $ISROUNT ONT TIOMIND e Y] ISISRANT NI Jres Y] ESISTUINT DNTTIOHINGD OO SISHAUNT NI TOHINDGD|  {LAGOM3d VSIS RTAINT O TIORIND)
%) YWY 8qI08
P AP ITR] G549 ) 00 13RO TR V3 'SIIVISI SIOLA SOWd *V) 'SAVIS] SIR0A S Nd V3 VIV VO _VIVaN
ng WLIdH VA5 ALGIOSd AHOWISW ¥ 30 SIATNOMS WOIMHA VINIOII WO 00 PONJINDI ¥ SIATLGI0N WOITH *00 SIATLOARK WATH W OATY OWi 0 oSt
OIS ORO.OK
W Posy *de0y TIURId Aq poumd wop g fupsey TSSHISIE D RTUW N fQ pous 5004 T D0 %5°5) O 30015 NOWOD)|
O 1ATITN] 85 ey0y pog 904 WAKISH ALTHHAO, AtiToey s0) sy I D NSy IR0 IV 0L SO
°%) ‘*puTy 2q204 G QWi 4q poue A11om] pog oL ‘TR ‘rawy SATT ISNIGTING SAOTMA O
*P Arnoeaweg <3 ogg | VISINT THIT DdiR0| (SHTTIVHL) LKL SIHM ¥ S0
/3 NITE0N LT R-GRAINT VWA, [% ROIveoN WIIGH VIVOW WLISOH ALTHWHOD WOATH vl
1SSIANT 0 RUWK;
—
(374 Y
[7 SO
*SOLIVIIVOMD (GLVTH 0L SHNM OGN 05W AW (0 SITLOJH] WIIAH VINGA W) A3 030 SISRGINT
QW "D WILISOH VIV WOUY SONY SEORIE  * WLLISOH ALINHHIO MOATY OW QL SIL3SY 3 I WIVITO
STAY 0 INAING W SITLOKHD ‘NOITH O “dH00 WLIIOH VIVOW HOWd LIGRIND3 S35V on 4 WIS TN A0
92 N HvLI04
ISSNISE 0 JMUW EY M6 Syono
x RVIE *3 MITW
06y ‘G0 WLTISH VIV
00%CE aME 3 W3V SAME D4 ISOII0HO0LS
e %A (G *3 NITW AR (1'I0GIH0D) “00 ¥ AWHS  p————— SIRE S25
ooy TS TSR ORINE - J00IS N0 TISIAINT SHITINING) SINIOWISIND SIME
ISISROINT IHI TIHUNDY)|

V) VIV
“dd0) WLIISOH ViVOY

SOLLVHWL OF SHOTIYZINWMD @AY T
ﬂa g HOLIMIOAKD LBOCOWM WLLESGH MWIRIW

WAIH ALDIMED WATE Ovd

47



APPENDIX V APPENDIX V

MAD RIVER COMMUNITY HOSPITAL

Original Cost and Book Value of Equipment

Total selling

price to
California
Medical
Costs included in Properties and
_ Fullerton Community Hospital books Equipment Co.,
Type of Book a related
equipment Cost Depreciation value organization
Hospital $205,937 $l6l,316 $44,621
Patient 132,943 101,710 31,233
Office 24,380 19,313 5,067
Surgical 28,540 24,650 3,890 o

Total $391,800 $306,989 $84,811 $560,000

EXAMPLES OF EQUIPMENT UNDER LEASE

Included in the equipment valued at $560,000 are items
ranging in value from $.90 for two medicine dispensing cups to
$46,500 for a radiographic-tomographic fluoroscopic X-ray
machine. The equipment list included such items as:

garbage cans with a fair market value of $45,.

wheel barrel with a fair market value of $25.

mop buckets with a fair market value of $30.

laundry basket with a fair market value of $30.
four-foot ladder with a fair market value of $5.
toasters with a fair market value of $175.

potted plant with a fair market value of $35.

sets of X-ray gloves with a fair market value of $25.
wastebasket with a fair market value of $2.

wastecan with a fair market value of $12.

wastecan with a fair market value of $2.

wastecans with foot-operated lids ("beauty cans") with a
fair market value of $36.

Wt bl e DO B D B b N D

lrair market value as indicated by a list of equipment provided
by AHMC.

48



APPENDIX VI

APPENDIX VI

uospIRYD Y RJRGUIRY
updien *r (ejueq
Jueptsedd ‘aebaeg *3 sewep

SJ8UMQ
10vG6 ®R1ul0}}e) ‘escy eyueg

|1@aL pOON( | |M (98
*dioy jeyjdsoy pcomooug

08 Ad ul 000°ggl§ *xoaddy
enueAes sso04b o g¢ ‘eses|
juewdinby y Bpig |e41dsoy

08 Ad Ul 000°9Z%

Ajoseuwxoaddy — — — — — — ——

‘sesee| jfuewdinb3y

®10eg *yssy

puesumo) ued

X U{)y |ew *g eousdme’]

%0°001
or usiwg *7 puowhey
6°9 ujidey |eyueq
<01l Jebueg seuwep
€0l uospJey> |y eseqdeg
Adeqeaoeg <0t 4p 1eydeg |neg
X £*0l Q|8 wep (1
Jeunsesd)| X £°01 de)S[ {1y M PiARg *Y
*seud *p €701 "Jar ‘swey|||M W sewer
4uepiseuy %012z ugag *3 vy
5460 440 S104304|Q djysJoumo S10p [OY3D045

10 pdeog 10 jusdued

40bu6 ©luJdosje) ‘esoy ejues
480445 euwohotos |G|

le4|dsoy poomsooug vEQ

*duoj yueuwefeuey |eijsdoy poomsoodg

08 A4 U] 000°841§ *xoiddy
enueAss ss0ub 4o g
€10R44U0D Juswebeuen

74 4pJeysag |ney

4 4045 | IVOW plaRg °Y

SZ  “Jr ‘swey||jM °W Sewer

) {4 ujag *3 *y
djysJeuso sJeuLJed
4ueddedg

0ZZLe uobeug ‘pue|iaog
BNUeAY puzoi 4SReylJdoN (€|
Gujseet ezeyd

MO|ALIE] Of S4SO10LU| J|OUJ | |65 Of 8|8S JO LDR.\LUCD
e poub|s S16p |OYHO0LS |BNPIA|PU| By ‘0861 489040 UI/T

g% JNQIIM N we) M
M n ' 484S| | [VOW piaRQ °Y
JUBP|SBUY 6D (A 1°0z ap ‘swep|lIM *W Seuep
juep|seiqd z°9¢ wldg *3 °y

*uo}jeaodiocd
41404d-uou BLOSOUULK © ‘s iRiidSOH AL} urwwo)

yoee
$S0| JO §9°| umo
sesho |due Jeyjo g|

4631340 diysaeumo

/1 08-Lg~9 $0 S@ sleump
Jusediaed

0zzL6 uobeup ‘pueiyioy
BNUBAY PUZ(| 4SEBULJON L[]
$0,e)205Sy puUR wiig *3 °y

SNOTLIVSNYHL (ONY SdIHSNOILYI3Y TTYNDILVZINYOUMO——TVL11dSOH

QOOMY00Y¥E V80 NOILYHOJHOO LN3WIOYNYW TYLIJSOH QOOMMOOUE

49



APPENDIX VII

APPENDIX VII

v

111 HONVW SWVYAV NHOP
HONVIH SWvaV NHOP
HONVIW AGINNIN °d NHOP
AN3Q1S34d
SNO1LVHOJHOD 3A1LOVNI

| HONVIW NOLINIHSVM 394039
AN3QIS3Ud

*dSOH °ANOD 4
SONYE SO _

SHYV NOSHIW3

SININLYVLV

*dSOM *ANOD l_
ETTE YR RITY

— e s e e —

NOLVNS3 A8 QIOVNVW

ALl

VL (JSOH ﬁJ
NAWNOD VISVHS “1W

A

VLIdSOH rL
JUILNOWN NOLWNSI

WL1dSOH fl
VSN0 NOAWAS3

*SIDIAYIS AHYNOWING
¥ ONIINIEd “S3Id
~dNS ONv INIWGINO3
WOL03W 40 SATWS
FIVYSITOHM OGNV TIVLIY

ALINNHNOD 2INITD
HONVH NOS1avi SIWvr 4+ 3SIUNNS _ HLIV3H d/0 ¥3AIN NOLVYNSI A9 Q3INMO
AIN3CISTNd NOLYNS3 NVOTHINY NOLWIST ATIOHM “NO1LVHOJ¥0D
_ ! 1140ud=-404 “3LVHvd3as
HONVH UONVW _ ANVAWOD

YONVW JOUNOW SIWvr 4 ITIVONVNNY VLINVZNVW NOI LV 130SSY IVLIHSOH H3AlY AlddNS QONY LN3Wd 1003

AN3Q1STud NOLWNS3 NOLWYYS3 _ ISUN ONILISIA NVOYINY NOLWNSI VLI JSOH NY3LSIM

I | | ]

SNO ) LVHCJHOD 031V171d44v

A7103d1a

G3NKO

11408d-NON
NO1LVH04H0D NOLYNSI

1861 AMVANYT

SIILIAILOVY ONV NOILVHOJHOD NOLVMS3

NO1L1VH0dH0D 31Vivd3s

50



APPENDIX VIII

*186T ATN[ uT poUSTITYRISH/q

*poatnbaa se ‘31paad

JO SUTT 9yl WOIJ sodueape Jo $3dFIV2a ysed ysnoayl pred q TTIM 31BYl SYO9YD SUTPUBISINO sjuesaadaa
‘0861 ‘TIE i1°quedaq 1e jusmaarnbea Suppuny wolsds juswefeuew ysed dYJ
19u punj 03 JIPRID JO JUT 9Y3J WOIJ SOOUBAPE SOSN YITUYM WosLs Juswdfeuem ysed B Sosn Luedwod ayy/e

*Liessodou se *slUSWASANGSEP

51

APPENDIX VIII

98 4£9¢  €T6CTTS  (O¥8°T¥I)$  8TL6SO°TS 9€T‘vwIg8 $  %0E£°88E°L$ Po1BPTTOSUOD
T T cgc’z e TTTTTT - Tt (9 @3j0u) °*dul ‘sjuelNsSuo)
931BOYITESH BTUIOITTED
Lye €8T uot3erdossy Bursany SUTITSTA
L88°CL (%29°16) (720°L%T) (v%9°861) 6LL LY Luedwop L1ddng
pue juswdinby TelTdsoy uiLissy
S%0°z 106 (182°021) (80£°68) (692°50T) (£66°912) £3Tunumo) DSTIUNG UOIBASH
0LE°T VACR ($86°€S) (8% °€€) (665°9¢) (€85°0L) Iouel 9TRPUBUUY UOIBYSH
6L0°9 cTl (v€%°92) JARNAR (06%°LY) G6S°T8T (A2T71oB3 Susanu poTITIS)
Jour)y B1TUBZURK UOJBYSH
£9€°2S y€E 8T LTT°69¢ 686 °G6E 095°922 %16€092°C Te3Tdsoy
£a1Tunumo) BISBYS JUNOKR
69€°0%T €CL Y (608°169) (€86°622) (2L0°THY) STT HIE T 1e3TdSOH £9193UOK UOIBYSH
696 ‘SET Lyy 0T (0€0“LYY) (zref1em) (0%1°69) 91T 071 Te311dsoy eSNT0) uoleNsy
880°G9T G9¢°T 69%°22¢ 999006 669°0€T°T 066°62%°T 1e31dsoH
IB3ATY ueOTaADWY UO IeNSH
66T TETS LZ0'%v & GS6v°0Tz &  TZI*%9€ ¢  €%0°GeT ¢  TLE°0TZE‘T$ I9IUSD 9ATIBAISTUTWPY UOIBYSH
(g ®30u)  08/Te/ecr  18/1¢/Tl 08/1¢/71 6L/1€/21 08/18/21 K3T7us 93810d10D
08/1€/21 ysep (SOTITTIQETT IusIInd adueTeq
(soeyd SNUTH S]9$SE JUDIIND) L3tnbe
SutpueisingQ) o TejTdeo SurjaoM £aTTI0®d
peatnbaa spunjg
ysep

L311108d Aq pairnbay yse) pue ‘ysep ‘souerey Te1Tde) BuryioM <A3Tnbm

NOTIILVIOdI0D NOLVASH



APPENDIX IX

*Tejuax juomdynbs s1e0 smoy 79°CT¢ SApNTOuT ‘iessmoy $sTeiydsoy uoileysy o3 soyes so1Tddns pue juswdynba A[asol/E

52

APPENDIX IX

925°1¢ § 2moouy 18N
960° /418 Te303qng
<10 01 19yag
785°1 899TAI98 peseyoing
000°9 Juay
98€ ‘1T Toseag,
YTLTT 313ousq =8utiyg
Z0% 901 S2TIBTES
ONILAITIVA ANV
AATIVILSININAY TVIaNdd
15897
779°8LT & T168°79$ 99¢°gTS  LT6°TZ¢ 90L°%G & €0S“ZT ¢  (808°8)$ 009°T$ LL6°C $ OIS‘TT § FROONI SS0ED
8IT°9/9°TS  T%8°66% L0Z°16% 0L9°%6$ 08E 8YLS €0E 99T 9¢0 wys 00Y $ ISy LTT$ €88°/[€6% sosuadxa
1221Tp TEBIOL
6CL €S 8CT Y ST 125°2 GLE Y 8T¢’8 00% 81%° ST 880°ST sasuadxa 1aY3Q
0cL'y 0cLty soxe],
912°LT Letée 147 660°1T 768°¢ 081°¢L [443 1429 z0T @ourualUTEM
pue ateday
790‘yYy #9g°¢ #9¢‘e v9€‘e 99g ‘¢ #9¢°¢ ggg‘oz 121 189a93u]
TLL°6€ SEI'T 666°T L TAM S5 cc8‘g G60°TT 806°9 uotlerdeidag
SE9°02 I YAARA <529 1) A4 5993 ,SuBTOTSAyq
108 108 993 jusuwesSeuel
88701 yER %01° T Lys'e 028°C #8€°1 66L°T §90TAI98 pOSEYIINg
00£°82 00Z°Y 00% ‘¥ u038Ysy Wo13
S90TAIS9S poaseydIng
000271 000°9 0009 Juay
£95°Y 065°1 852 096 veY £6y 82¢ 1 Toaeag,
6EYvE 8€0°S 85v ‘e 6€2°Y 8669 €TL 12€°9 901°‘C s3fgouaq sadordmy
TLY 99¢E gy 1g 886 97 %65 °0% £9%°08 ¥1€°L6 109°9% 867 11 safIeyeg
896°7Y 8962y smio3/aadeyq
019°L2 LeL'e %1549 9¢5 ‘0T €9L°9 uaBAxQ
%59°10T 8y1 62 906 ‘€T 0T0°6 10Z°42 8LE°1T TI0‘y so11ddng
0%¢ 898 ov£°898 SSTpULYIIBR
SASNAJXH LOTAIA
1889
008°%S8°TS  £69°T9T$ €16°G/S  18S°9TT$ 980°t0T5 908°8LT$ 8TT CES 000°7¢ wEYCILTS E6E°6Y66 ANNIATY SSOED
Hmuo.ﬁ hw.—.@.—nHO WGHGMOU elseys “IN NQSHOU %mhmudoz wﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁm Wﬂ.ﬂﬁ.ﬁ.ﬂﬁm uﬁﬁ.ua Am wuo.ﬁv

901330 ~TPSH °0p A1ddng
% jusudynby
Te37dsoy

ui191S9aM

221330
TEOTPAH  TEOTPOH
®I8BYS *IW ATIONQIY

sTe31dsoy peoie[aiun sTe3lfrdsoy peieIay
S927AX98 A1BUOMING

08 Ad d90J INAWAIVLIS AWOONT
ANVAHOD ATddNS INAWAINOA ANV TVIIJSOH NWALSIM
NOTIVIOdd0D NOIVASH

(106207)



AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

UNITED STATES POSTAGT AMD FEES PAID _
GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE U. & GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICK
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548 '

OFFICIAL BUSINESS THIRD CLASS
FENALTY FOR PRIVATE USE,.$300





